DEC 2 2 1989 DUREAU OF SOLID -MAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT



Report 13928.11 Alternative Water Supply Interim Remedial Measures Refuse Hideaway Landfill Town of Middleton Dane County, Wisconsin

Agreement No. 81217.89-2

Prepared for:

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Madison, Wisconsin

> Prepared by: Warzyn Engineering Inc. Madison, Wisconsin

> > December 1989



Engineers & Scientists Environmental Services Waste Management Water Resources Site Development Special Structures Geotechnical Analysis

December 21, 1989

Ms. Theresa A. Evanson Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste Management 101 S. Webster Street, GEF II Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707

Re: Alternative Water Supply Report Interim Remedial Measures Refuse Hideaway Landfill Town of Middleton, Wisconsin Agreement No. 81217.89-2 Project No. 13928.11

Dear Ms. Evanson:

As part of our Interim Remedial Measures Contract we have completed a report entitled, "Alternative Water Supply". These services are part of Phase I, Task I, as described in our May 25, 1989 Proposal for Services (on which the Contract is based).

The attached report provides an assessment of the various methods to provide a permanent source of potable water to the residences whose private water supply has apparently been affected by the Refuse Hideaway Landfill. It presents the findings of our assessment program, including cost estimates and discussion of each alternative's ability to provide a satisfactory quantity and quality of potable water.

We submitted the report in draft form in November 1989 to obtain the WDNR's comments prior to final submittal as the alternatives addressed have many social as well as financial ramifications. We received the WDNR's review comments in a letter dated December 6, 1989 and subsequently incorporated them into this report.

Warzyn Engineering Irac One Science Court University Research Park P.O. Box 5385 Madison, Wisconsin 53705 (608) 273-0440 As you requested, we are enclosing 10 copies of the report for your use and distribution to the interested municipalities and affected homeowners.

Sincerely,

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.

Steven C. Termont-Schenk, P.E. Task Manager

oil V. Schitter C

Joel V. Schittone, P.E. Project Manager

STS/skb/JVS/TFL [dlk-111-56] 13928.11

Enclosure: Alternative Water Supply Report (10)





Alternative Water Supply Interim Remedial Measures Refuse Hideaway Landfill Town of Middleton Dane County, Wisconsin

December 1989

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	1-1
	Authorization Scope of Work	1-1 1-1
2.	BACKGROUND	2-1
	Summary of Problem Geology and Hydrogeology	2-1 2-1
3.	WATER SUPPLY ALTERNATIVES	3-1
	Alternatives Identified Screening Criteria Technical Feasibility Water Quality and Quantity Long-Term Reliability Administrative Feasibility Installation, Operation and Maintenance Costs Installing of Alternatives Installing a Lined Pond On-Site Installing a Lined Pond On-Site Continuing Point-of-Entry Systems Extending Existing Water Service Water Storage Tank Community Well: Off-Site Community Well: On-Site	3-1 3-1 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-3 3-3 3-3 3-3 3-3 3-4 3-5 3-6 3-7
4.	CONCLUSIONS	4-1
	Summary of Costs Conclusions Summary	4-1 4-1 4-2
5.	REFERENCES	5-1

# TABLES

Table	1	-	Summary	of	Estimated	Costs
Table	2	-	Estimate	e of	f Costs	

# FIGURES

Drawing 13928-B2 - Alternative Water Supplies (Figur No. 1)

STS/skb/STS [dlk-601-93a] 13928.11



• .

### ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLY REFUSE HIDEAWAY LANDFILL

# SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION

## Authorization

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has retained Warzyn Engineering Inc. (Warzyn) to provide consulting and engineering services in connection with the Refuse Hideaway Landfill. The initial Scope of Work is described in Warzyn's May 1989 proposal, entitled "Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Interim Remedial Measures, Town of Middleton, Dane County, Wisconsin".

#### Scope of Work

This report has been prepared to summarize activities and findings under project Subtask 1B, Alternative Water Supply. The purpose of the subtask is to evaluate the technical and administrative feasibility of providing permanent, alternative sources of potable water for the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson properties. This report presents a preliminary screening of alternatives identified in our May 1989 proposal as well as those identified through our literature review, to determine their suitability in providing the three affected households with potable water. The analysis was conducted using criteria described in Section 3 of this report.

Costs based on conceptual designs were developed for each alternative considered to be technically feasible. This feasibility assessment utilizes existing data; however, in some instances insufficient information was available to support a thorough feasibility analysis of an alternative. Where possible, the need for additional information is identified. A detailed analysis of the remaining alternatives and selection of one for implementation are not within the scope of this evaluation.



# SECTION 2 BACKGROUND

### Summary of Problem

Background information, used in the preparation of this report, was obtained from reports entitled "In-Field Conditions Report, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin", January 1988, and "Remedial Action Report, Consent Order SOD-88-02A, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin", November 1988. Both reports were prepared by RMT, Inc., Madison, Wisconsin.

Water samples from the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson residences have indicated the presence of halogenated alkyl hydrocarbons. These are typically their transformation products. The synthetic organic compounds and halogenated compounds detected in water samples from these private residences are part of a larger group of substances commonly referred to as volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Bottled water is currently provided to the residences for potable use, with the private well water used to meet other water needs. At least three factors motivate the search for alternatives to this situation: (1) the use of bottled water is inconvenient, (2) there are potential health risks associated with nonpotable uses of the well water (such as bathing), and (3) VOC contamination is anticipated to continue in the near future. Point-of-entry treatment of the existing water supply, as an interim solution, is currently being evaluated.

Available information indicates the VOCs detected in samples from the private water supply wells originated from chemicals released from the Refuse Hideaway Landfill (Site). The three affected private wells are located downgradient of the Site. The lateral and vertical extent of contaminant occurrence in area groundwater is not known. However, available information on the private wells indicates VOC contamination may be present from near the water table to depths greater than 200 ft.

# Geology and Hydrogeology

The following brief discussion of geology and hydrogeology in the vicinity of the Site provides the basis for evaluating alternative local groundwater supplies. The Site is located in the Moraine physiographic area of Dane County, as described by Cline (1965). This area consists of several elongated



hills comprised of glacial till materials, with a northwest to southeast trend. The Site is located approximately 1 mile east of the Johnstown Moraine, a terminal moraine of the Quaternary glacial system (Cline, 1965).

Unconsolidated soils in the area of the Site are of glacial origin. These soils typically consist of unsorted and unstratified till deposits, ranging in size from clay to boulder. Outwash and alluvial deposits are also located near the Site in the vicinity of Black Earth Creek (Cline, 1965). In the vicinity of and to the immediate west of the Site, tills are typically less than 20 ft thick, as determined from local well drillers' domestic water supply records.

Lower Ordovician dolomite of the Prairie du Chien group typically forms the upper bedrock unit in the area. The dolomite ranges from approximately 10 to 150 ft thick, according to drillers' domestic water supply records. Upper Cambrian Sandstone lies below the dolomite.

The sandstone serves as the primary water supply aquifer in the area. The majority of domestic wells in the vicinity of the Site are cased into the dolomite, with an open borehole extending into the upper Cambrian Sandstone. The total depth of these wells range from 110 to 310 ft. Exceptions include the Swanson well which is only approximately 25 ft deep and located in the unconsolidated soils. Specific capacities calculated for area wells range from 720 gpd/ft to 8352 gpd/ft.

The Site is located within the Wisconsin River groundwater basin, west of the regional groundwater flow divide which separates flow westward toward the Wisconsin River from flow eastward toward the Yahara River basin. The Site is also located north of the regional groundwater flow divide which separates flow toward the Wisconsin River from flow southward toward the Sugar River basin.

Local groundwater flow direction is influenced by Black Earth Creek, which receives discharge from the regional groundwater flow system. Flow in the vicinity of the Site is toward the south and southwest, toward Black Earth Creek.



2-2

# SECTION 3 WATER SUPPLY ALTERNATIVES

## Alternatives Identified

The following alternatives were identified to provide water to the private residences from either an existing source or from a new source.

- Installing a lined pond on-site\*,
- Installing new wells at each residence,
- Continuing use of point-of-entry treatment systems,
- . Extending municipal water service from either Cross Plains or Middleton,
- Installing a storage tank capable of storing potable water hauled from existing off-site sources,
- Installing a community well off-site, and
- Installing a community well on-site\*.

\*On-site - in the vicinity of affected residences.

## Screening Criteria

Each alternative was evaluated using the following criteria:

- Technical feasibility,
- Water quality and quantity,
- Long-term reliability,
- Administrative feasibility, and
- Installation, operation and maintenance costs.

Screening criteria are discussed in more detail below.

## Technical Feasibility

The screening process considers an alternative's ability to reach project goals and its implementability within the constraints of the project. Technical considerations include such things as contaminant removal efficiencies or maintaining adequate water system pressure, and the ability to construct desired components of a system under State regulations and prevailing site conditions.



December 21, 1989

13928.11

### Water Quality and Quantity

Each alternative was evaluated considering its ability to supply a sufficient quantity of water for anticipated household uses. Water usage is assumed to be 5000 gallons per month per household (based on metered water usage at the Schultz and Stoppleworth residences) with a peak flow of 10 gallons per minute per household. Water quality must be acceptable based on consideration of the water's chemical and bacteriological constituents. State public drinking water supply standards were considered as guidelines.

3-2

### Long-Term Reliability

Since a permanent water supply is desired, only those alternatives that can provide an uninterrupted long-term water supply of consistent quality will be acceptable.

### Administrative Feasibility

Many of the alternatives rely on the policies of local and state governments. Therefore each option was evaluated considering a variety of non-technical issues, including specific administrative restrictions or requirements, and the potential views and concerns of members of the community.

### Installation, Operation and Maintenance Costs

Many assumptions were made in determining the costs of each alternative. These assumptions have been included in the discussion of the alternatives.

The costs presented in this report are preliminary and should be used for comparison purposes only. As previously stated, a detailed design of each alternative, necessary for more precise costs, was beyond the scope of this report. Engineering design costs have been included for each alternative at between 20 and 30 percent of the capital cost depending on the magnitude of these costs.

A summary of estimated costs for each alternative considered feasible is presented on Table 1.



December 21, 1989

. . .

### Screening of Alternatives

## Installing a Lined Pond On-Site

Installing a lined pond at each residence would not be a viable alternative and can be eliminated from further discussion at this point based on the difficulty associated with providing the security systems necessary to insure the water could not be contaminated by vandals and other sources. Lined pond water would require expensive treatment before use and would require a large area. A suitable location is not available in the area of the affected residences.

## Installing a New Well at Each Residence

Replacing the existing private wells at each residence would require the installation of much deeper wells extending into an uncontaminated zone of the aquifer. Such a well would require an extensive hydrogeologic investigation to characterize the vertical extent of contamination. Other alternatives (discussed later in this section of the report) utilize a deep well in a more efficient community well application, the alternative of new wells at each residence is eliminated from further consideration.

## Continuing Point-of-Entry Systems

Point-of-Entry treatment systems which treat the contaminated water before distribution throughout the home are presently being planned for installation at the three residences as part of project Subtask 1A. These systems may include carbon adsorption units for removal of organic compounds from well water. The quality of the treated water would be monitored and the system components approved by the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations (DILHR) before the devices can be installed at a residence.

The quantity of water should be sufficient because the systems proposed are treating water from a source currently being used by the residences. At this time, it is anticipated that system pressures adequate for domestic requirements can be obtained using the devices under consideration.

Reliability of the systems may fluctuate over time as the groundwater quality varies. Compounds not easily removed by the carbon adsorption units may appear in the treated water. Fluctuations in contaminant concentration in the



groundwater may affect the time between carbon unit replacements. This would necessitate frequent monitoring of the system for an indefinite period of time. Routine sampling of the systems would be required to monitor treatment system performance. Access and control of the treatment systems are limited because the units are contained within private homes. This may cause difficulty in achieving an efficient monitoring program.

3 - 4

Annual operation and maintenance costs for this alternative include the replacement of the carbon, routine maintenance, routine sampling and analysis, and project management. Since the units would be in-place and operating, no additional capital costs would be necessary. Annual costs would be approximately \$53,000 (Table 2), assuming the system consists of carbon units in series, with carbon unit replacement at 15,000 gallons at each residence. This estimate also includes costs associated with monthly sampling and analysis of all three systems and progress reports.

#### Extending Existing Water Service

Both the Village of Cross Plains and the City of Middleton have water distribution systems, and, from an engineering perspective, either system could be extended to provide the affected homes with potable water.

A water main extending from the Cross Plains system would extend approximately 16,600 feet along U.S. HWY 14, would cross Black Earth Creek twice, and include a booster pump station. From the Middleton system, the water main would be approximately 13,500 feet long, and would run along U.S. Highway 14, cross a drainage ditch twice, and also include a booster pump station. Drawing 13928-B2 provides a general location of these two alternatives.

Both options would include crossing U.S. Highway 14 and railroad tracks because affected residences are located on both sides of the highway. The booster pumps and pipe size would be designed to maintain system pressure at a minimum of 20 psi, taking into account peak water demand and fire protection allowances. The quality of the water would be no different from water being supplied to the neighboring communities. The reliability of this system should be very high since the water would be obtained from an established water utility.



An administrative drawback to this option is the likely unwillingness of either utility to provide service without annexing the area to include the affected residences. The annexation would likely involve several properties in addition to the affected residences. Demands on the City/Village would therefore be greater than that required for the three residences in question. At this time, the long-range planning of neither the City or Village include significant further annexation along the U.S. Highway 14 corridor. Clearly, a number of planning issues must be addressed for this alternative.

Capital costs estimated for this alternative include installation of water lines, booster pump station and service connections to the three affected residences only. Annual operation and maintenance costs include the utility's rates for water usage and energy costs. Capital costs are estimated to be \$749,000 for extending the Cross Plains system and \$612,000 for extending the Middleton system. Annual costs for both options would be approximately \$4,000. Refer to Table 2 for a breakdown of these costs.

### Water Storage Tank

A buried water storage tank could be installed as a community reservoir located on or adjacent to the properties of the affected residences. Water would be supplied to the storage tank by tanker truck from Middleton's water system on a bi-weekly schedule. A 15,000 gallon tank would supply the three households with water for approximately one month. A suction pump would be installed to distribute water to a pressure tank located in each household. An automated chlorination system would be required to discourage bacterial growth and avoid slime, taste and odor problems. A liquid solution of chlorine would be added to the tank to maintain an optimum chlorine concentration. Water in the tank would also be recirculated to facilitate mixing of the chlorine, and an activated carbon filter may be required before distribution to the residences to remove excess chlorine.

Other variations to this alternative exist, such as:

 The size of the storage tank could be increased to reduce the refilling frequency,



- Two storage tanks could be installed, one on either side of U.S. Highway 14. This would avoid crossing the highway and railroad tracks with a water line,
- Install a single tank at each residence. This would give the homeowner more control over their water supply and would also reduce refilling frequency.

The cost of each of these options will vary. At this time we have estimated the costs for only the configuration initially described. Further evaluation of other water storage tank configurations can be conducted if this alternative is feasible and acceptable to the various residences.

Capital costs estimated include installation of the tank, suction pump, chlorination system and distribution lines from the tank to residences. Capital costs are estimated to be \$61,000. Annual operation and maintenance costs would include water purchase and delivery fees and chlorine. Annual costs are estimated to be \$12,000. A breakdown of costs are presented in Table 2.

### <u>Community Well: Off-Site</u>

A water supply well could be installed approximately one mile south of the affected households, in an area that is hydrogeologically isolated from the Site. The well would be located on Twin Valley Road, just north of Old Sauk Road. Drawing 13928-B2 provides an approximate location for this alternative.

A water main would carry water from the well to the three homes. The 9,300 linear ft water main would cross Black Earth Creek, U.S. Highway 14 and the railroad tracks. A backup storage tank would be included adjacent to the well. The well would be cased to about 150 ft and would have an open hole to approximately 250 ft. These depths are consistent with other private wells in the area. A monitoring well would be installed prior to water supply well construction to verify well depths, determine pumping rates, and assess water quality.



The groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the proposed well is anticipated to be toward the north (in the direction of both the Black Earth Creek and the contaminated groundwater plume), based upon existing regional data (Cline, 1965). Therefore, based on existing data, it is unlikely the proposed well would be affected by contamination from the Site.

To confirm these assumptions and provide a better understanding of the lateral and vertical extent of the contaminant plume, a total of six monitoring wells would be installed at 3 locations (3 water table wells and 3 piezometers). A total of 1350 feet of drilling has been assumed for the three well nest locations. Water samples would be collected from each well to determine groundwater quality. Groundwater flow direction and gradients would also be determined from the wells.

The well would be constructed according to all applicable local and state regulations. Obtaining property for the well and obtaining easements for the pipeline will be required. Capital costs for this alternative have been estimated to be \$395,000. These costs include monitoring and water supply well installation, water main construction, booster pump station and land and easement acquisition. Annual operation and maintenance costs are estimated to be \$4,000, which includes operation of the pumps and minor maintenance. Refer to Table 2 for a breakdown of the estimated costs for this alternative.

#### Community Well: On-Site

A well would be installed on or adjacent to the Schultz or Stoppleworth property. The well would collect water from a deeper zone in the aquifer than the contaminated zone presently being used. This alternative assumes the deeper zone is not contaminated.

Based on the local geology, the well may be cased to 600 feet and may have an open hole and/or screen to 800 ft. The well diameter and open hole/screen length would be made relatively large to limit vertical flow in the vicinity of the well. This conceptual design is intended to limit the potential for downward movement of the contaminant plume.



A water service line would connect the three households to the well. The water service to the Swanson property would cross U.S. Highway 14 and the railroad tracks.

3-8

Monthly sampling and analysis of the well water for VOCs is necessary as there is the potential for drawing contamination to the well.

A better understanding of the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination plume is required before installation of the supply well could begin. A monitoring well would be constructed prior to supply well construction, to verify well depths, determine pumping rates and establish the vertical extent of contamination. The well would be constructed according to applicable local and state regulations.

Capital costs for this alternative have been estimated to be \$163,000 and include monitoring and water supply well installation, holding tank and service connections. Annual operation and maintenance costs are estimated to be \$14,000 which includes operation of the pumps and minor maintenance, water quality sampling, analysis, and progress reports. Table 2 presents a breakdown of estimated costs for each alternative.



# SECTION 4 CONCLUSIONS

### Summary of Costs

Table 1 provides a summary of the capital and annual costs discussed in this report. These costs are based on a preliminary design of each alternative and should only be used for comparative purposes.

### Conclusions

- Extending the existing water service from either Cross Plains or Middleton does not appear to be an administratively viable alternative because of the need to annex the affected property. In addition, this alternative is relatively costly. However, based on our conversations with the affected residents, supplying a town water supply is the only alternative which will return their properties to the prior value.
- The long-range planning goals of the two communities and the Dane County region should be considered before this alternative is eliminated from further consideration.
- The long-term reliability of continuing the Point-of-Entry systems and installing a water storage tank is questionable. The success of these alternatives depends on the uninterrupted service necessary to the operation of the systems. However, these alternatives, although economically attractive, may not be socially acceptable.
- The long-term reliability of installing a community well on-site is also questionable, due to the possibility for contamination to be present in the lower aquifer or for contamination from the upper aquifer to move downward, contaminating the lower aquifer. Preliminary testing of the water quality in the lower aquifer and pump tests may provide some insight as to the future success of this alternative. A better understanding of the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination plume is required to confidently move ahead with this alternative.
- Installing a community well off-site is perhaps a more reliable alternative than an on-site well, however, it is more costly.



### Summary

This report presents a number of viable water supply alternatives, each with their relative merits, drawbacks, and associated costs. Sufficient detail has been provided so that an administrative review can be made of the alternatives which will lead to a prudent coarse of action. The final determination will require the combined input of the affected homeowners, the neighboring communities and their planning boards and the WDNR. Once an alternative has been chosen, a detailed design of that alternative can begin.



#### SECTION 5

### REFERENCES

- Cline, D.R., 1965, Geology and Groundwater Resources of Dane County, Wisconsin: USGS Water-Supply Paper 1779-U.
- RMT, Inc., January 1988, In-Field Conditions Report, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin.
- RMT, Inc., November 1988, Remedial Action Report, Consent Order SOD-88-02A, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin.
- Warzyn Engineering Inc., May 26, 1989, Proposal, Interim Remedial Measures, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin, Warzyn Proposal No. 81217.
- Warzyn Engineering Inc., October 19, 1989, Revised Scope of Work, Interim Remedial Measures, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin, Warzyn Job No. 13928.





# Table 1

# Summary of Estimated Costs

Alternative		<u>Capital Cost</u>	Annual Operating Cost
Ι.	Continue Point-of-Entry Systems		\$53,000
II.	Extending Water Service (does not incl. annex.)		
	A. Cross Plains B. Middleton	\$749,000 \$612,000	\$4,000 \$4,000
III	. Installing Water Storage Tank	\$61,000	\$12,000
IV.	Installing Community Wells		
	A. Well Off-Site B. Well On-Site	\$395,000 \$163,000	\$4,000 \$14,000

MAL/skb/STS [wpmisc-400-32] 13928.11

Table 2

## Estimate of Costs

# I. Continuing Point-of-Entry Systems

# CAPITAL COSTS

-None-

### ANNUAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE COSTS

Carbon Replacement and Disposal Sampling and Analyses System Maintenance Project Management		\$ 9,000 32,000 3,000 9,000
Froject Management	Total O&M Costs	<u>9,000</u> \$53,000

# **II. Extending Existing Water Service**

A. From Cross Plains

### CAPITAL COSTS

Water Line Installation Service Connections Booster Pump Station		\$591,000 3,000 <u>30,000</u>
	Subtotal Capital Costs Engineering Costs (20%) Total Capital Costs	624,000 <u>125,000</u> \$749,000

# ANNUAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE COSTS

Water Us	Usage Fees		\$	250	
Power ar	and Maintenance Requirements		<u>3</u> ,	750	
		Total	O&M Costs	\$4,	000

.

# Table 2 (Continued)

ITAL COSTS	
	\$478,000 2,000 <u>30,000</u>
Subtotal Capital Costs Engineering Costs (20%) Total Capital Costs	510,000 <u>102,000</u> \$612,000
S AND MAINTENANCE COSTS	
nts	\$250 <u>3,750</u>
Total O&M Costs	\$4,000
ITAL COSTS	
(15,000 gal) ances	\$20,000 21,000 3,000 <u>3,000</u>
Subtotal Capital Costs Engineering Costs (30%) Total Capital Costs	\$47,000 <u>14,000</u> \$61,000
S AND MAINTENANCE COSTS	
nts	\$ 400 10,400 100 1,100
	ITAL COSTS Subtotal Capital Costs Engineering Costs (20%) Total Capital Costs SAND MAINTENANCE COSTS AND MAINTENANCE COSTS (15,000 gal) ances Subtotal Capital Costs Engineering Costs (30%) Total Capital Costs SAND MAINTENANCE COSTS

Total O&M Costs \$12,000

# Table 2 (Continued)

# IV. Installing New Well

# A. Off-Site

# CAPITAL COSTS

Well Installation		\$ 18,000
Pump and Storage Tank		16,000
Water Line Installation		166,000
Service connections		2,000
Sampling and Analysis		3,000
Monitoring Wells		53,000
Land and Easment Aquisition		24,000
	Subtotal Capital Costs	\$316,000
	Engineering Costs (25%)	79,000
	Total Capital Costs	\$395,000

# ANNUAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE COSTS

Power Requirements Maintenance		\$3,500 500
	Total O&M Costs	\$4,000

# B. On-Site

# CAPITAL COSTS

Well Installation		\$56,000
Distribution Pipes and Appurt	cenances	33,000
Sampling and Analysis		1,000
Monitoring were		32,000
	Subtotal	\$130,000

Jubeocui	Ψ130,000
Engineering Costs (25%)	33,000
Total Capital Costs	\$163,000

### ANNUAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE COSTS

Sampling, Analysis and Repor Power Requirements Maintenance	ting	10,000 3,500 500
	Total O&M Costs	\$14,000

MAL/skb/STS [skb-401-87] 13928.11





Engineers & Scientists Environmental Services Waste Management Water Resources Site Development Special Structures Geotechnical Analysis

November 30, 1989 13928.10

Ms. Theresa A. Evanson Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bureau of Solid Waste Management 101 S. Webster Street, GEF II, SW/3 Madison, Wisconsin 53707

Re: Point-of-Entry Water Treatment Report Interim Remedial Measures Refuse Hideaway Landfill Town of Middleton, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Evanson:

As part of our Interim Remedial Measures Contract (Agreement No. 81217.89-2), we have completed a report entitled "Point-of-Entry Water Treatment". These services are part of Task I, Subtask A, of Phase I, Point of Entry Treatment, Alternative Water Supplies, as described in our May 25, 1989 Proposal for Services (on which the Contract is based).

The attached report, along with relevant application material, are being submitted concurrently to both the Department of Industry and Human Relations (DILHR), Ms. Loretta Trapp; and to the WDNR, Division of Water Supply, Mr. Bob Schaefer. It is our understanding that this format of presentation is acceptable to all review agencies. If the filtration system, as proposed, is permitted by both DILHR and WDNR, we anticipate that installation of the recommended filtration systems could take place in January 1990.

This report presents the findings of our filtration unit assessment program, DILHR and WDNR applications and provides results of a pilot point-of-entry filtration system to support our recommendations. A "Product File No. 890217" was assigned by DILHR to the product recommended so that an expeditious product review could be achieved.

We are enclosing three copies of our report and can provide additional copies if you desire. Please contact us if you have any questions or if we may be of

> Warzyn Engineering Inc. One Science Court \* University Research Park P.O. Box 5385 Madison, Wisconsin 53705 (608) 273-0440

Ms. Theresa A. Evanson Madison, Wisconsin

further service, such as preparing product documentation for submittal to the affected residences prior to installation.

Sincerely,

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.

Steven C. Termont-Schenk, P.E. Task Manager

vel V. Schottne

Joel V. Schittone, P.E. Project Manager

STS/jlv/JVS/WB [jlv-111-68]

Enclosure: Point of Entry Water Treatment Report (3)

cc (w/enclosure): Mr. Bob Schaefer, WDNR (2) Ms. Loretta Trapp, DILHR (2)





Point-of-Entry Water Treatment Interim Remedial Measures Refuse Hideaway Landfill Town of Middleton, Wisconsin

November 1989

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

and the second of the second second

الراجان الديري متعيني والرابي المرازين المرازين المتعافظت فتكفر والمراجع والمراكس

an a 🚛 i sana at i sa sa

1

# Page No.

1.	INTRODUCTION	1-1
	Authorization Purpose and Scope Summary of Problem WDNR Interim Actions	1-1 1-1 1-1 1-3
2.	POINT-OF-ENTRY TREATMENT ASSESSMENT	2-1
	Raw Water Characterization	2-1
	Volatile Organic Compounds General Water Chemistry Calcium Carbonate Scaling Iron and Manganese Bacteria Total Organic Carbon	2-1 2-2 2-3 2-3 2-4 2-5
	Treatment Technology Options	2-5
	Contaminant Des <b>tru</b> ction Contaminant Rem <b>oval</b> Summary	2-5 2-6 2-7
	Pilot Carbon Syste <b>m S</b> tudy Treatment Recommen <b>dat</b> ions Agency Approval Ap <b>pli</b> cations	2-7 2-9 2-9
	Plumbing Produc <b>t A</b> pproval Application (DILHR) Private Water S <b>upp</b> ly Treatment Application (WDNR) Plumbing Plan R <b>evi</b> ew Application (DILHR)	2-9 2-10 2-10
3.	CONCLUSION	3-1
	Conclusions Summary of Recomme <b>nd</b> ations	3-1 3-1
	Schultz Stoppleworth Swanson (Wallin <b>)</b> Maintenance	3-1 3-2 3-2 3-2
4.	REFERENCES CITED	4-1



### TABLES

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF VOCS DETECTED:SPARK-L-PURE UNITSTABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF CONVENTIONAL PARAMETERS ANALYSESTABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF VOCS DETECTED:SCHULTZ RESIDENCETABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF VOCS DETECTED:STOPPLEWORTH RESIDENCETABLE 5 - SUMMARY OF VOCS DETECTED:SWANSON (WALLIN) RESIDENCETABLE 6 - PILOT STUDY SAMPLE AND METER READING SUMMARYTABLE 7 - PILOT CARBON SYSTEM TEST RESULTS

#### DRAWINGS

DRAWING 13928-A1 - SITE LOCATION MAP

#### APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - ANALYTICAL RESULTS RAW WATER APPENDIX B - PILOT STUDY RESULTS APPENDIX C - DILHR APPLICATIONS APPENDIX D - WDNR PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY TREATMENT APPLICATIONS

[jlv-601-39x]



### PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY POINT-OF-ENTRY TREATMENT REFUSE HIDEAWAY LANDFILL TOWN OF MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN

### SECTION 1

### INTRODUCTION

### <u>Authorization</u>

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has retained Warzyn Engineering Inc. (Warzyn) to provide consulting and engineering services in connection with the Refuse Hideaway Landfill. The initial Scope of Work and subsequent revisions and Work Orders have been described in detail in previously submitted documents (Warzyn, 1989a; Warzyn, 1989b; Warzyn, 1989c).

### Purpose and Scope

This report has been prepared to summarize activities and findings under Project Subtask 1A of our Contract, relating to Point-of-Entry Treatment. The purpose of the subtask is to obtain and evaluate information relevant to assessing the technical and administrative feasibility of providing point-ofentry treatment for private water supplies affected by volatile organic chemical contamination. Point-of-entry treatment infers treatment of the entire household water supply, before distribution of the water throughout the included entire home. Activities under this subtask raw water characterization (sampling, laboratory analysis and interpretation of results), identification of applicable treatment methods, treatment system design and preparation of Department of Industry and Human Relations (DILHR) permit applications for plumbing\_product\_approval (if necessary), WDNR applications approval and DILHR plumbing plan approval.

#### <u>Summary of Problem</u>

This summary is based on information presented in the Infield Condition Report (RMT, 1988a), the Remedial Alternatives Report (RMT, 1988b), and information gathered by Warzyn during the current project.



The Refuse Hideaway Landfill is located in the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Section 8 of Township 7N, Range 8E in the Town of Middleton, Dane County, Wisconsin (see Drawing 13928-A1). The landfill occupies approximately 23 acres of a 40 acre parcel owned by Refuse Hideaway, Inc. The landfill was constructed in glacial deposits with no liner or leachate collection system. Chemical constituents of groundwater samples indicate several contaminants have been released to the groundwater flows away from the site to the southwest. The landfill operated from approximately 1974 through May 1988, at which time it was ordered closed by the WDNR. During its operation, the landfill reportedly received residential and commercial solid waste.

Three private residences are located southwest of the site within approximately 3,000 ft of the landfill property. Private water supply wells at the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson residences, have been affected by substances apparently released from the Refuse Hideaway Landfill (the Wallen family resides in the property owned by Mr. Swanson). Water samples from the affected water supply wells have indicated the presence of <u>halogenated alkyl</u> hydrocarbons. These are typically synthetic organic compounds and their transformation products. The halogenated compounds detected in water samples from these private residences are part of a larger group of substances commonly referred to as volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

Bottled water is currently provided to the residences for potable uses, with the private well water used to meet other water needs. At least three factors motivate the search for alternatives to this situation: (1) the use of bottled water is inconvenient, (2) there are potential health risks associated with nonpotable uses of the well water (such as bathing), and (3) VOC contamination is anticipated to continue in the near future. Treating the entire household water supply at each residence (referred to as point-of-entry or POE treatment) was identified as an interim measure that would provide water users at the affected residences with a water supply suitable for normal domestic uses, including drinking. The scope of work outlined above was developed to address the POE treatment assessment. Options for longer-term water supply solutions at these properties are being assessed under another project subtask.



#### 13928.10

#### WDNR Interim Actions

Prior to performance of work on the project by Warzyn, the WDNR directed the installation of POE treatment devices at the Stoppleworth and Schultz residences. Two Spark-L-Pure units were installed in series at each of the two residences (July 24, 1989 at Stoppleworth, July 26, 1989 at Schultz).

Each Spark-L-Pure device essentially consists of a stainless steel canister equipped with inlet and outlet fittings and internals such that water entering the device is distributed to, and flows radially outward through, compressed powdered activated carbon cylinders before exiting the device. DILHR issued a product approval for Spark-L-Pure (manufactured by General Ecology, Inc.) on September 7, 1988. The approval recognized that the device removed 1,2dibromoethane (10.6 ug/L influent to less than 0.02 ug/L effluent at 1 to 6 gal/min flow rate) and trichloroethene (265 ug/L influent to 210 ug/L effluent at 4 to 8 gal/min flow rate), with a 30,000 gal maintenance cycle (DILHR Product File 880319).

Results of VOC analyses for raw and treated water samples collected to assess the performance of the Spark-L-Pure devices are summarized in Table 1. The data indicate trichlorofluoromethane. cis-1.2-dichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were detected in the effluent of the first carbon unit (inline) at the Stoppleworth residence after 1,379 gallons were treated (August 1, 1989 samples). After 10,826 gallons (September 27, 1989 samples), essentially complete breakthrough of trichlorofluoromethane was indicated, but the other two compounds were not detected in treated water samples. At the Schultz residence, no VOCs were detected in the first treated water sample collected (after 1086 gallons on August 1, 1989). After 8700 gallons (September 27, 1989 samples), 1,1-dichloroethane, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and trichlorofluoromethane were detected in samples collected before and after the first carbon unit. The same compounds, except 1,1-dichloroethane, were detected in the sample collected after the Complete breakthrough of trichlorofluoromethane was second carbon unit. indicated. The carbon was replaced in the Spark-L-Pure units on October 26, 1989 at the Stoppleworth residence, and on October 27, 1989 at the Schultz residence.



1-3

It has been concluded that the units did not have an acceptably high capacity for removing the VOCs of concern in this application. Carbon element change intervals on the order of less than a few thousand gallons would likely be required to maintain non-detectable concentrations of VOCs in treated water. The data indicate even this frequent maintenance may not be effective. It is considered likely that the relatively early breakthrough of VOCs was due to the relatively low mass of carbon in the units. The units remain in service at this time, providing partial VOC removal for nonpotable water uses.

[jlv-601-39a]



#### SECTION 2

#### POINT-OF-ENTRY TREATMENT ASSESSMENT

### **Raw Water Characterization**

Raw water samples were collected at the three residences on September 21, 1989. A duplicate sample was collected at the Stoppleworth residence. Samples were analyzed for the parameters indicated in Warzyn's Refuse Hideaway Landfill Proposal (May 1989). Analytical laboratory reports are provided in Appendix A. Conductivity and pH measurements were made in the field. Results are summarized in Tables 2, 3, 4 and 5.

#### Volatile Organic Compounds

Volatile organic compound (VOC) results indicate concentrations of the major identified VOCs are similar to those observed in the past. Some differences were noted between results from the State Laboratory of Hygiene (SLH) and from the Warzyn laboratory. Analytical results for VOCs detected in samples collected on September 21, 1989 are summarized in Tables 3, 4 and 5 for the Schultz, Stoppleworth, and Swanson (Wallin) wells, respectively. For comparison, VOC results for other SLH and Warzyn analyses are summarized. Taking into account the lower detection limits reported by the Warzyn lab, most compounds reported by one lab are also reported by the other, at similar concentrations.

Three notable exceptions are evident. First, the Warzyn lab reported  $\frac{dichlorodifluoromethane}{dichlorodifluoromethane}$  at concentrations ranging from approximately 6 to 16 ug/L; this compound was not analyzed by the SLH. Second, the Warzyn lab reported trichlorofluoromethane at concentrations on the order of 1 ug/L for samples where the SLH reported the same compound at concentrations ranging from 7 to 13 ug/L (Tables 3 and 4). Third, the Warzyn lab reported the  $\frac{detection of substances}{detection of substances}$  in the VOC analysis; Tables 3 and 4). These differences in reported results are important because the identification of substances is a critical part of assessing potential health risks. The occurrence of unknowns, in particular, dictates that a conservative approach to establishing treatment goals be established. Removal of the unknowns to non-detectable levels would be prudent.

Does SLH measure Lichton diferentente w/ frickloro fevorancthane?



Of the VOCs detected, only 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), trichloroethene  $(\underline{TCE})$ , and 1,1,1-trichloroethane, (1,1,1-TCA) are regulated in public water supplies at the state and federal level (40 CFR, Part 141). The recommended maximum contaminant level (RMCL) is zero for 1,2-DCA and for TCE. The RMCL for 1,1,1-TCA is 200 ug/L. In addition, State of Wisconsin public health-related groundwater standards have been established for a number of the VOCs detected in these samples (Chapter NR 140, WAC). The regulated compounds are listed below along with preventive action levels (PAL) and enforcement standards (ES).

Substance	PAL	<u>ES</u>
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Fluorotrichloromethane Methylene Chloride Tetrachloroethene Toluene	85 ug/L 0.05 ug/L 10 ug/L 20 ug/L 698 ug/L 15 ug/L 0.1 ug/L 68.6 ug/L	850 ug/L 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 3490 ug/L 150 ug/L 1 ug/L 343 ug/L
1,1,1-Irichloroethane Trichloroethene	40 ug/L 0.18 ug/L	200 ug/L 1.8 ug/L

Health-related standards or concentration goals were consistently exceeded for trichloroethene and tetrachlorethene.

Treatment for VOC removal is appropriate for all three residences.

#### General Water Chemistry

Conventional parameter analysis results are summarized in Table 2. Typical major anions and major cations were selected for the analytical parameter list. Charge balance calculations indicate a slight excess of cations over anions for all four samples. Calculated percent differences (Standard Methods, 1989) were less than 3.7% in all cases. The highest differences were observed for the Stoppleworth samples. These samples were colored and turbid. It may be that analytical concentrations (for unfiltered samples) are greater than the actual dissolved cation concentrations. Ionic strength was calculated for each sample using: (1) the definition of ionic strength and



(2) an empirical relationship between ionic strength and specific conductance (Snoeyink and Jenkins, 1980). Calculated relative percent differences for the values obtained using the two methods were 13.0% (Stoppleworth), 4.37% (Schultz) and 0.87% (Swanson/Wallin). Considered together, this information indicates a reasonably good accounting of major ionic species in the samples, although there is some discrepancy in the anion-cation balance for the Stoppleworth samples.

### Calcium Carbonate Scaling

The bulk of the calcium and magnesium hardness is carbonate hardness in all four samples. Langlier saturation index (SI) values were calculated to provide an indication of the CaCO<sub>3</sub> scale depositing or dissolving tendency of the water. The SI values are considered to be good indicators of the potential for scale formation in the carbon bed. The SI values indicate a slight CaCO<sub>3</sub> scale-dissolving tendency at 10°C, and a slight depositing tendency at 25°C. The values do not indicate a potential problem that would require treatment for hardness reduction.

If hardness reduction were to be employed as a precautionary measure, using conventional sodium cycle ion exchange softening, calculations indicate that treated water sodium\_concentrations would be on the order of 180 mg/L. At this concentration, aesthetic effects may be apparent to some consumers, and individuals on a restricted sodium intake program may be affected.

It is recommended that ion exchange softening treatment not be added for water hardness removal at any of the three residences in connection with treatment softener for volatile organic compound (VOC) removal. Existing softening units could existing over remain without adversely affecting carbon adsorption unit performance.

#### <u>Iron and Manganese</u>

Iron and manganese concentrations were determined to assess the potential for precipitate formation and fouling of the carbon units. Precipitates associated with iron and manganese could result from inorganic chemical and/or microbially-mediated oxidation and precipitation reactions. Both iron and


manganese concentrations in the Schultz and Swanson (Wallin) samples were below public water supply drinking water standards (iron, 0.3 mg/L and manganese, 0.05 mg/L), which were established principally for aesthetic reasons (40 CFR Part 142). There does not appear to be a potential iron and manganese precipitation problem at those two residences. Iron and manganese concentrations in the Stoppleworth samples were approximately 4.7 mg/L and 0.17 mg/L, respectively. The samples were brownish colored and turbid at the time of collection. Iron and manganese are therefore considered to be potential problems at the Stoppleworth residence.

Available information at the Stoppleworth residence indicates the existing wiron filter is effective in reducing the potential fouling of the Spark-L-Pure units. The existing iron filter should be adequate for addressing potential iron and manganese problems, although media replacement would be prudent. If this unit is not adequate, then conventional ion-exchange softening can be used. At the Stoppleworth residence, this would involve repiping to place the existing softeners in-line ahead of the carbon unit. This option is less desirable than using the existing iron filter, because of costs and considerations related to sodium discussed earlier.

#### <u>Bacteria</u>

Samples were analyzed for total coliforms, fecal coliforms and fecal streptococcus (strep). Results indicated no coliform bacteria were detected. Fecal strep colonies were identified in one of the Stoppleworth samples and in the Wallin sample. These results were not conclusive because of the discrepancy in fecal coliform results at the Stoppleworth (100/100 mL) and Stoppleworth - duplicate (0/100 mL) samples. Samples were collected again at the Stoppleworth and Swanson (Wallin) residences and were analyzed for fecal strep only. Results indicate fecal strep colony counts of less than 1/100 mL. In terms of the coliform and fecal strep analysis results, it appears the water at the three residences is bacteriologically acceptable. Water treatment for modification of chemical constituents is therefore considered a viable option.



#### 2-5

#### <u>Total Organic Carbon</u>

Total organic carbon concentrations were reported as less than 1 mg/L for all four samples. Gross contamination by organic substances is not indicated. Therefore, the low concentration of organic matter present in the water will have a minimal affect on carbon capacity for VOC adsorption due to competition for adsorption sites.

#### Treatment Technology Options

The presence of VOCs has been identified as the primary water quality concern for the three residences affected. Two basic VOC treatment approaches are possible: (1) contaminant destruction, and (2) contaminant removal.

#### Contaminant Destruction

Contaminant destruction would be desirable if effective and reliable means of accomplishing this at a reasonable cost could be identified. Several of the VOCs present have been shown to be degradable by bacteria. However, maintaining a biological treatment process in a private water supply treatment situation would not be a viable option for the following reasons:

- The feasibility of obtaining complete contaminant destruction is by no means certain.
- The required nutrient addition and control of other growth factors would likely not be compatible with producing potable water.
- Extensive testing would be required to determine the basic feasibility of this treatment.

Destruction by chemical oxidation is potentially more promising. Chemical feed equipment is available for private water supply applications, and a number of chemical oxidants have a history of safe and effective use in potable water treatment. In this application however, it may be impractical to closely monitor or control the process. The uncertainties associated with possible incomplete compound destruction and the production of reaction products of unknown toxicological characteristics make this option less desirable.



#### 2-6

#### Contaminant Removal

The most straightforward options for contaminant removal are: (1) stripping, (2) reverse osmosis, and (3) adsorption.

<u>Stripping</u> involves transferring volatile dissolved components of a solution from the liquid phase (water) to the gas phase (air). Packed towers have been used for single-home POE water treatment. Effective VOC removal can be obtained and the system is relatively simple. The major drawback is that the well pump, an air blower and a repressurization pump must all be operating simultaneously. Maintaining all three systems is critical. Precipitates that may be formed due to the air and water contact (iron and manganese oxides, for example) would require removal by filtration. The overall VOC removal capacity is limited by the equipment size, tower packing type and size and blower capacity. With careful design, capacity to respond to variable influent concentrations is possible, but these changes would not necessarily be detected with occasional monitoring. Erratic VOC effluent concentrations are possible.

Stripping by aeration in a pressurized tank is also feasible. In this type of system, only the well pump and an air blower would be required. Effective VOC removal could be accomplished. The considerations related to variable raw water VOC concentrations are the same as those discussed above for packed towers. When iron and manganese precipitation problems are anticipated, pretreatment would be required for their removal, to prevent accumulation of precipitates that may affect air diffuser performance.

Reverse osmosis (RO) can be used to effectively remove a number of substances from water. Small RO treatment units are available commercially for point-ofuse treatment. RO units operate at pressures greater than those normally found in domestic systems. Generally, the small molecular size of <u>VOCs</u> result in their passing through RO membranes, and effective removal is not <u>obtained</u>. Even if effective separation could be achieved, disposal of the concentrate stream containing the VOCs removed would be a problem in this application because wastewater is disposed on-site, in septic systems. A promising



process using membrane technology is in development stages. This involves pumping water containing VOCs through hollow fiber RO membranes. The water remains in the hollow fiber tubes, while the VOCs pass through the membrane walls and are transferred to an air stream. Long-term use and membrane life expectancy have not been investigated. At this stage this is considered a developing technology.

Adsorption can be effective in VOC removal. Granular activated carbon (GAC) in columns is generally used because of efficient adsorbent use and relatively low carbon cost. Carbon can remove many VOCs to non-detectable concentrations until the carbon reaches equilibrium capacity and contaminants appear in the effluent. Low VOC concentrations can be maintained even with fluctuating influent concentrations. Equipment is fairly readily available and can normally be employed at a reasonable cost. Pretreatment for iron and manganese removal, particulate removal or hardness reduction may be required.

#### Summary

In summary, stripping and carbon adsorption are the most viable options. Stripping is generally more effective than carbon in removing very low molecular size VOCs. If acceptable removal of the VOCs of concern at low concentrations using carbon adsorption can be demonstrated or predicted, carbon treatment would generally be preferable for removing VOCs. This is because consistent effluent quality can be maintained and the adsorption system is mechanically simpler than stripping systems.

# Pilot Carbon System Study

A pilot study was conducted to test the effectiveness of GAC treatment for the application at hand. The equipment supplier indicated that a <u>30,000 gallon</u> carbon change frequency would be anticipated for a <u>GAC system consisting of</u> three adsorbers in series, at a <u>10 gal/min flow rate</u>. The supplier proposed a <u>one-tenth scale study</u>, consisting of three columns in series, operated at a flow rate of <u>1 gal/min for 3,000 gal</u>. Each column contained 0.5 ft<sup>3</sup> of <u>Filtrasorb 400 (Calgon Corporation) GAC</u>, providing an <u>empty bed contact time</u> (EBCT) of 3.7 min for each column, which is similar to the EBCT anticipated for the full-scale equipment at a 10 gal/min flow rate.



The pilot GAC filter system study at the Schultz private well began on October 24, 1989 at 15:35 (3:35 p.m.). The GAC pilot system was set up by Hellenbrand Water Conditioners of Waunakee. The system was located at the Schultz well and the test was run with raw water from the well.

A flow rate of approximately 1 gal/min was run through the system continuously for 50 hours. Flow rate and total gallons were measured with an electric Autotrol Series 485 Multiflow Monitor/Controller. A mechanical meter, the Badger Recordall Model 15, was also used in the system to record total gallons of flow. The total volume from the Autotrol was 3218 gallons, while 2960 gallons were measured by the Badger Recordall. The discharge water was not used by the residents and was directed away from the house.

VOC sampling was initiated 8 hours after the system start-up and repeated at approximately 8-hour intervals for 50 hours. VOC samples were collected from the raw water and after the first, second, and third columns. The raw water and the sample taken after the first column were submitted for VOC analysis. The samples after the second and third columns were analyzed after it was determined that target compounds were detected in the first column effluent sample. The sample designations, sample dates/times and total gallons of flow are summarized in Table 6.

All VOC samples were preserved with four drops of 1+1 HCl and put on ice immediately after collection. Three duplicates were collected, maintaining a 1 duplicate per 10 samples ratio. Sample custody was maintained by Warzyn at all times, and samples were hand-delivered to the Warzyn analytical laboratory. Sample sets were collected beginning with the sample after the third column and ending with the raw water. The flow rate and total gallons of flow were recorded at each sampling event. No flow rate adjustments were made during the 50-hour run of this system.

Laboratory reports for the VOC analyses are provided in Appendix B. Analytical results for VOCs detected are summarized in Table 7. Dichlorodifluoromethane and an unknown substance were detected in the raw



water and in the Column 1 effluent in the first influent-effluent sample pair after 563 gal. No other identified VOCs were detected in the Column 1 effluent. Dichlorodifluoromethane and the unknown substance were detected in the Column 2 effluent after 1960 gal.

The pilot system was a one-tenth scale system in terms of flow rates and contaminant loading. Based on the pilot system results, it would therefore be anticipated that dichlorodifluoromethane and the unknown substance would break through Column 2 after approximately 20,000 gal of water treated, and that the other VOCs detected in the raw water would not be detected in the Column 1 Ð Break effluent after approximately 30,000 gal of water treated. It is intended that Hroug fines this information will be used to determine carbon column requirements and a replacement schedule.

#### Treatment Recommendations

C GAC TO 3 Treatment for VOC removal using GAC is recommended for all three residences with media replacement at appropriate intervals. Auxiliary treatment for iron  $\Im [a, Max]$ permoval for Stopple wor and manganese concentration reduction is recommended for the Stoppleworth residence only. This may be accomplished using the existing iron filter (after rebedding and suitable maintenance). If this is not feasible, the next (علم) ومر Removal needed most straightforward option would be use of the existing softening units for ion exchange removal of iron and manganese. Auxiliary treatment for hardness removal in connection with protecting carbon beds is not considered necessary particulates at any of the three residences. Providing filtration for particulate removal ahead of all treatment units is also recommended.

## Agency Approval Applications

Three reviews by state agencies are required in connection with providing POE treatment at the three residences: (1) a plumbing product review by DILHR, (2) a review of the treatment system by the WDNR, and (3) a plumbing plan review by DILHR.

## <u>Plumbing Product Approval Application (DILHR)</u>

Beside the Spark-L-Pure units discussed previously, there are no plumbing products currently approved for use in removing VOCs from water under



WARZYN

conditions appropriate for POE private water supply treatment. A number of equipment suppliers were contacted to identify those with suitable products that may be used to implement treatment recommendations. A vendor having a suitable product was identified, and provided product information to support a DILHR plumbing product review. As indicated above, a pilot study was conducted to determine the effectiveness of GAC treatment in this application. Pilot study results and basic product information are provided in this report to support a plumbing product review by DILHR. The <u>DILHR application</u> materials for this review <u>are provided in Appendix C</u>.

# Private Water Supply Treatment Application (WDNR)

Review of the proposed treatment systems by the Bureau of Water Supply of the WDNR is required. Specific information for <u>WDNR review applications are</u> provided in Appendix D for the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson (Wallin) private water supplies.

Plumbing Plan Review Application (DILHR) Plans will be submitted following DILHR product approval and after WDNR inspection of the existing private systems for NR 112 compliance.

[jlv-601-39b]

# SECTION 3 CONCLUSION

#### **Conclusions**

We have drawn the following general conclusions based on the information obtained and interpretations made under the POE assessment project subtask:

- Volatile organic compounds are present in private water supply source water at the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson properties. Several of the VOCs detected are of concern from a health standpoint, and at least one unknown substance was reported in several samples.
- Characterization of raw water quality, in terms of conventional parameters, indicates that iron and manganese concentrations in the Stoppleworth supply may cause problems with treatment devices due to the formation of insoluble oxides. No other characteristics that would require treatment were identified.
- Granular activated carbon treatment would effectively reduce VOC concentrations to less than detectable levels, with a suitable carbon quantity and system maintenance. Pilot study results indicate that carbon change frequencies on the order of 15,000 gal or more can be obtained with the equipment under consideration.

#### Summary of Recommendations

Based on the raw water characterization at the Schultz, Stoppleworth and Swanson (Wallin) residences, treatment for VOC removal is recommended at all three residences. Pilot study results indicate that POE granular activated carbon treatment would be effective in removing the VOCs detected in the raw water. Specific recommendations for each residence are summarized below.

## <u>Schultz</u>

Pretreatment for particulate removal is recommended. A three-column-in-series GAC treatment system is recommended. Each column would be a Hellenbrand Model POE-VOC-GAC-14, containing virgin Filtrasorb 400 (Calgon Corporation) granular activated carbon. Considering the early breakthrough observed during the pilot test, the first two columns would be used for VOC removal and the third column would be used as a backup unit. A carbon charge frequency should be established based on system monitoring. The WDNR will establish specific monitoring requirements. At a minimum, raw water and Column 2 effluent monitoring at 5,000 gallon intervals is suggested.



#### Stoppleworth

Pretreatment for particulate removal is recommended. Iron and manganese removal is required. It is recommended that the existing iron filter be rebedded and used for this pretreatment. Considering that the VOCs detected in the raw water are similar to those detected at the Schultz residence (including an early eluting unknown), a three-column system is also recommended at the Stoppleworth residence. Monitoring considerations are similar to those discussed for the Schultz residence.

#### <u>Swanson (Wallin)</u>

Pretreatment for particulate removal is recommended. Only tetrachloroethene was detected, at a very low concentration. No breakthrough of tetrachloroethene was observed during the pilot test. A <u>two-column system</u> is recommended for the Swanson property. The first unit would provide VOC removal and the second would function as a backup. The WDNR will establish specific monitoring requirements. At a minimum, raw water and Column 1 effluent monitoring at 5,000 gal intervals is suggested.

#### <u>Maintenance</u>

For all systems, spent carbon will be disposed at an approved, clay-lined landfill equipped with a leachate collection system. The WDNR has indicated that the Dane County-Rodefeld Landfill is acceptable. System installation, monitoring and maintenance will be provided by Warzyn and its subcontractors for a period of six months.

contract

[jlv-601-39c]



#### SECTION 4

#### **REFERENCES CITED**

RMT, Inc., 1988a, "In-Field Conditions Report for Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin," Jan. 1989.
, 1988b, "Remedial Action Report, Consent Order SOD-88-02A, for Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Middleton, Wisconsin", Nov. 1988.
Snoeyink, V.L. and D. Jenkins, <u>Water Chemistry</u> , John Wiley, New York, 1980.
<u>Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater,</u> 17th ed., L.S Clesceri, A.E. Greenberg, R.R. Trussell, Eds., American Public Health

Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Groundwater Quality.

- Association, Washington, 1989. Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR) Part 141, National Primary
- Drinking Water Standards.
- Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR) Part 143, National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations.
- Warzyn Engineering Inc., 1989a, "Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Interim Remedial Measures, Town of Middleton, Dane County, Wisconsin", Proposal 81217.89, prepared for the State of Wisconsin, Department of Administration, May 26, 1989.

, 1989b, "Interim Remedial Measures, Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Town of Middleton, Wisconsin, Agreement No. 81217.89-2", revised Scope of Work, Project No. 13928.40, prepared for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, October 19, 1989.

, 1989c, "Refuse Hideaway Landfill Project, Interim Remedial Measures, Task 1A - Point of Entry Treatment Units, Job No. 13928.10", Work Order No. 2 for monitoring of a pilot water treatment system prepared for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, October 19, 1989.

RLM/jlv/STS/JVS/WB [j]v-601-39d] 13928.10



L.S.

# Summary of VOCs Detected: Spark-L-Pure Units

# Description

Identification		Se	chultz			Stoppleworth				
Sampling Date <sup>1</sup> Sample Location <sup>2</sup> Cumulative Volume Treated <sup>3</sup> 1,1-Dichloroethane cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene	8/1 Raw 1086 4.4 30 17 9.5	8/1 No. 1 1086 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0	9/27 Raw 8700 4.6 35 22 10	9/27 No. 1 8700 2.6 20 12 6.1	9/27 No. 2 8700 <1.0 3.5 1.9 1.2	8/1 Raw 1379 3.0 11 17 3.5	8/1 No. 1 1379 <1.0 1.2 1.5 <1.0	9/27 Raw 10826 3.0 10 19 3.3	9/27 No. 1 10826 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0	9/27 No. 2 10826 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane	8.0	<1.0	13	15	12	7.6	4.2	12	18	12 <sup>·</sup>

## Notes

- 1 Samples were collected and analyzed by WDNR in 1989.
- Raw refers to a sample location before the first Spark-L-Pure unit. No. 1 refers to a sample location after the first Spark-L-Pure unit, and No. 2 refers to a sample location after the second Spark-L-Pure unit.
- <sup>3</sup> Cumulative Water Volume treated (in gallons) after installation of the Spark-L-Pure units.

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86a] 13928.10

Tab	le	2
-----	----	---

Summary	of	Conventional	Parameters	Analyses
---------	----	--------------	------------	----------

Description	Units	Schultz Raw	Stoppleworth Raw	Stoppleworth Raw_Dupl	Swanson (Wallin) Raw
рН*	Std. Units	6.9	7.1	7.1	7.0
Conductivity (25°C)*	umho/cm	700	620	620	720
Alkalinity	mg CaCO3/L	368	352	352	299
Chloride	mg/L	9	5	5	26
Nitrate Nitrogen	mg/L	1.17	0.68	0.67	7.55
Sulfate	mg/L	<b>&lt;</b> 5	<b>&lt;</b> 5	<b>&lt;</b> 5	29
Total Organic Carbon	mg/L	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0
Calcium	mg/L	82.2	78.4	79.2	75.0
Iron	mg/L	<0.02	4.88	4.59	0.05
Magnesium	mg/L	43.8	42.2	42.3	41.4
Manganese	mg/L	<0.01	0.16	0.17	<0.01
Potassium	mg/L	0.93	1.24	1.28	1.08
Sodium	mg/L	4.3	3.4	3.3	15.0
Fecal Coliforms	colonies/100 mL	0	0	0	0
Total Coliforms	colonies/100 mL	0	0	0	0
Fecal Streptococcus (Strep)	colonies/100 mL	0	100**	0**	21**

# Notes

...

\* pH and conductivity were determined in the field.

\*\* Results were considered inconclusive after comparing data from duplicate samples. Stoppleworth and Swanson (Wallin) supplies were resampled on October 11, 1989. No coliform or strep colonies were detected in these samples.

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86b] 13928.10

Tab	le	3
-----	----	---

Summary of VOCs Detected: Schultz Residence

Laboratory	Warzyn	Warzyn*	Warzyn**	SLH	SLH
Sampling Date	9/21/89	10/4/89	10/24/89	8/1/89	9/27/89
n-Butylbenzene <u>Dichlorodifluoromethane</u> 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane Methylene chloride Tetrachloroethene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Trichloroethene Trichlorofluoromethane Toluene Naphthalene	BMDL 9.85 3.60 BMDL 25.6 BMDL 1.24 1.47 14.0 0.566 7.54 0.856 BMDL <0.500	<pre>&lt;0.500 7.17 2.91 BMDL 19.6 &lt;0.500 0.941 &lt;0.500 10.3 0.513 5.78 0.947 BMDL &lt;0.500</pre>	$\langle 0.500 \\ 16.3 \\ 3.16 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ 22.8 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ 1.21 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ 14.7 \\ 0.579 \\ 6.6 \\ 1.14 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ \langle 0.500 \\ \langle 0.500 \rangle \rangle$	ND 4.4 <1.0 30 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 17 <1.0 9.5 8.0 <1.0 ND	ND 4.6 <1.0 35 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 22 <1.0 10 13 <1.0 ND

## Notes

- \* Contained an unidentified compound Possible halogenated unknown with retention time between chloroethane and trichlorofluoromethane.
- \*\* Contained an unidentified compounds (1) one compound with retention time later than chloroethane and (2) one compound with retention time earlier than vinyl chloride.
- BMDL Below method detection limit. Detected, but concentration is less than the method limit of quantification.
- ND Not determined
- SLH State Laboratory of Hygiene

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86c] 13928.10

Tab	le	4
-----	----	---

Summary of VOCs Detected: Stoppleworth Residence

Laboratory	Warzyn	Warzyn	Warzyn*	Warzyn*	SLH	SLH
Sampling Date	9/21/89	9/21/89 Dup	10/4/89	10/4/89 Dup	8/1/89	9/27/89
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,1-Dichloroethane cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane Methylene Chloride Tetrachloroethene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Trichlorofluoromethane Toluene Naphthalene	8.07 2.39 9.19 BMDL BMDL 0.791 13.9 0.561 2.39 0.873 <0.500 <0.500	5.94 2.30 8.95 BMDL BMDL 1.65 9.85 0.535 2.19 0.804 <0.500 <0.500	7.32 2.56 8.82 <0.500 BMDL 0.888 14.1 0.619 2.04 1.14 BMDL 0.562	7.63 2.79 9.52 <0.500 BMDL 0.933 17.9 0.692 1.89 1.28 BMDL	ND 3.0 11 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 17 <1.0 3.5 7.6 <1.0 ND	ND 3.0 10 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 19 <1.0 3.3 12 <1.0 ND

# Notes

- \* Contained an unidentified compound Possible halogenated unknown with retention time between chloroethane and trichlorofluoromethane
- BMDL Below method detection limit. Detected, but concentration is less than the method limit of quantification.

# ND Not determined

SLH State Laboratory of Hygiene

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86d] 13928.10

# Table 5

Summary of VOCs Detected: Swanson (Wallin) Residence

Laboratory	Warzyn	Warzyn	SLH
Sampling Date	9/21/89	10/4/89	3/22/88
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroflouromethane Toluene	<0.500 0.544 <0.500 <0.500	<0.500 0.613 <0.500 BMDL	1.2 2.8 1.1 <1.0

# Notes

۰.

BMDL Below Method Detection Limit. Detected, but concentration is less than the method limit of quantification.

2

ND Not determined.

SLH State Laboratory of Hygiene

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86e] 13928.10

## Table 6

## Pilot Study Sample and Meter Reading Summary

Sample Designation	Sample Date/Time	<u>Total Gallons (Autotrol)</u> 2
Schultz - 1	10-24-89 / 23.45	563
Schultz $=$ 1 1	10-24-89 / 23.43 10-24-89 / 23.40	563
Schultz $=$ 1.1	10-24-80 / 23.40	563
Schultz = 1.2	10-24-80 / 23.33	563
Schultz = 1.5	10 24 80 / 23.50	505
Schurtz - I dup	10-24-89 / 23:50	505
Schultz – 2	10-25-89 / 07:36	987
Schultz $-2.1$	10-25-89 / 07:34	987
Schultz $-2.2$	10-25-89 / 07:32	987
Schultz $-2.3$	10-25-89 / 07:30	987
	10 20 00 , 0.000	50.
Schultz - 3	10-25-89 / 15:38	1470
Schultz $-3.1$	10-25-89 / 15:36	1470
Schultz $-3.2$	10-25-89 / 15:34	1470
Schultz $-3.3$	10-25-89 / 15:32	1470
Schultz $-3.3$ dup	10-25-89 / 15:30	1470
	10 20 00 / 10100	
Schultz – 4	10-25-89 / 23:40	1960
Schultz - 4.1	10-25-89 / 23:35	1960
Schultz $-4.2$	10-25-89 / 23:30	1960
Schultz $-4.3$	10-25-89 / 23:25	1960
Schultz - 5	10-26-89 / 08:36	2578
Schultz - 5.1	10-26-89 / 08:34	2578
Schultz - 5.2	10-26-89 / 08:32	2578
Schultz $-5.3$	10-26-89 / 08:30	2578
Schultz – 6	10-26-89 / 17:41	3218
Schultz – 6.1	10-26-89 / 17:39	3218
Schultz – 6.2	10-26-89 / 17:37	3218
Schultz – 6.3	10-26-89 / 17:35	3218
Schultz - 6.1 dup	10-26-89 / 17:39	3218
•	•	

# <u>Notes</u>

- The sample designations are as follows: "Schultz 1" = Schultz well, first sampling event; raw water. "Schultz - 1.1" = Schultz well, sampling event 1, after first filter. "Schultz - 2.3" = Schultz well, sampling event 2, after the third filter.
- 2. "Autotrol" indicates the cumulative volume reading from an Autotrol series 485 Multiflow Monitor/Controller.

•

RLM/jlv/STS [skb-401-86]

•

ì

4

# Table 7

# Pilot Carbon System Test Results

# DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE

Date	<u>Time</u>	Influent <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	
10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	3       16.2         987       14.8         1470       7.99         1960       7.29         2578       7.14         3218       7.85	- Start of Pi 3.10 3.86 5.05 7.42 7.49 3.08	lot Test - < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 <u>4.58</u> 5.10 4.83	< 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 4.68 4.76	Break Through @ 20,000 get No ES

# 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

Date	<u>Time</u>	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	
10/24	15:35		- Start of Pi	lot Test -		
10/24	23:30	3.11	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	No break through
10/25	07:30	3.00	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	ES= 850 mg/l
10/25	15:30	3.27	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	~ 0
10/25	23:25	3.30	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/26	08:30	3.10	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/26	17:35	3.13	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
-						

# cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

Date	Time	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	· .
10/24 10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	25.2 25.4 24.1 25.6 27.4 23.4	- Start of Pi < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	lot Test - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	< 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	No break through ES = 100 mg/l

# Table 7 (continued)

# 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u>	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	:
10/24 10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	1.16 1.11 1.09 1.20 1.12 1.15	- Start of Pi < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	lot Test - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	< 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	No Break Through No ES

.

# TETRACHLOROETHENE

<u>Date</u>	Time	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	
10/24	15:35		- Start of Pi	lot Test -		
10/24	23:30	13.6	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	No Break-through
10/25	07:30	11.4	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	ES = Jugle
10/25	15:30	13.4	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/25	23:25	16.6	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/26	08:30	10.9	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/26	17:35	14.7	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	

# 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE

<u>Date</u>	Time	Influent <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	
10/24	15:35		- Start of Pi	lot Test -		10 Break Through
10/24	23:30	0.572	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	
10/25	07:30	0.519	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	ES= 200mglR
10/25	15:30	< 0.500	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	Bus a possil
10/25	23:25	0.532	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	KWCC- 200 mgin
10/26	08:30	< 0.500	< 0.50	< 0.50	<.0.50	-
10/26	17:35	0.532	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	

. 1

.

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

# Table 7 (continued)

# TRICHLOROETHENE

.

10/25 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26

10/26

15:30

23:25

08:30

17:35

26.0

21.6

26.8

20.9

4

ì

.

<u>Date</u>	Time	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	
10/24 10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	6.36 5.46 6.11 7.18 5.48 6.59	- Start of Pil < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	ot Test - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	< 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	No Break Through ES= 1.8 mg/l RMCL= 0
TRICHLO	ROFLUORC	METHANE				
<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u>	Influent <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 1st GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	
10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	1.10 1.00 1.10 1.21 1.10 1.17	- Start of Pil < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	ot Test - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	< 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50	No Break Through ES = 3490 mg/l
UNKNOWN	1 (See	Notes)				
<u>Date</u>	Time	Influent Conc., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	
10/24 10/24 10/25	15:35 23:30 07:30	23.2 24.2	- Start of Pil < 0.50 < 0.50	ot Test - < 0.50 < 0.50	< 0.50 < 0.50	No Break Through

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

< 0.50

# Table 7 (continued)

UNKNOWN 2 (See Notes)

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u>	Infl <u>Conc</u>	uent ., ug/L	After 1st GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	After 2nd GAC Unit Conc., ug/L	After 3rd GAC Unit <u>Conc., ug/L</u>	
10/24 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/25 10/26 10/26	15:35 23:30 07:30 15:30 23:25 08:30 17:35	9 <u>2</u> 543 987 1470 1960 2570 3218	0.712 0.771 0.813 0.600 0.814 0.653	- S BMDL BMDL 0.800 0.754 0.530	tart of Pilot 1 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 BMDL 0.523 BMDL	<pre>fest -</pre>	Break Assongh- 20,000 gal

NOTES:

- < Analyzed, but not detected.
- BMDL Below Method Detection Limits. Detected, but concentration is less than method limit of quantification.
- UNKNOWN 1 Compound that elutes off the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. Concentrations were estimated using the internal standard response factor.
- UNKNOWN 2 Compound that elutes off the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. Concentrations were estimated using the internal standard response factor.
- Method Reference: EPA, "Methods For The Determination Of Organic Compounds In Finished Drinking Water And Raw Source Water", September, 1986. Method 502.2.

MAL/jlv/RLM [skb-401-86f] 13928.10

÷



# Appendix A

.

.

Analytical Laboratory Results Raw Water Characterization



PROJECT:       REFUSE HIDEAWAY       PROJECT #: 13928.10         LOCATION:       MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN       DATE SAMPLED:       9/21/89         LAB NUMBER:       37287       CK'D: BGCAPPD:       9/21/89         SAMPLE ID:       SCHULTZ RAW       DATE ISSUED:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • U WARZYN I WI LAB CERTIF	UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BC ENGINEERING INC. ICATION #: 11313830	DX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440
Limit of Quantitation         Result           Benzene         0.500           Bromobenzene         0.500           Bromochloromethane         0.500           Bromodichloromethane         0.500           Bromodichloromethane         0.500           Bromomethane         0.500           Bromoform         0.500           Bromomethane         1.00           Bromoform         0.500           Bromomethane         1.00           n-Butylbenzene         0.500           Carbon tetrachloride         0.500           Chlorohane         0.500           Chloroform         0.500           Chloroform         0.500           Chloroform         0.500           Chloroform         0.500           Chloroform         0.500           Dibromethane         0.500           1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane         1.00           1,2-Dibromoethane         0.500           1,2-Dibromoethane         0.500           1,2-Dibromethane         0.500           1,2-Dibromoethane         0.500           1,2-Dibromoethane         0.500           1,2-Dichlorobenzene         0.500           1,1-Dichlorobenze	PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37287 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ RAW	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 : BJC APP'D: F/1 ISSUED: 10/6/8-9
Benzene         0.500	<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
p-isopropylioluene 0.500	Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromoform Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropena 1,3-Dichloropena 2,2-Dichloropethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropene 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	$     \begin{array}{c}       0.500 \\       0.500 \\       0.500 \\       0.500 \\       1.00 \\       0.500 \\        0.500 \\     $	BMDL 9.85 3.60 BMDL 25.6 BMDL 1.24



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37287 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ RAW	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :010APP'D:D/E ISSUED:10/6189
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene	0.500	

	0.000	
Styrene	0.500	
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	·····
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0 500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	14.0
	0.500	<u>14.0</u>
Toruene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.566
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	0 500	
Twichlengethene	0.500	7 5 4
Trichtoroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	0.856
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0 500	
Vinyl chlonido	0.500	
A HIAT CHIOLINE	0.500	<u></u>
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37288 SAMPLE ID: STOPPLEWORTH RAW

PROJECT #:	13928.10
DATE SAMPLE	D: 9/21/89
CK'D: BJCAP	P'D: D/E
DATE ISSUED	:10/6/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of Quantitation	Result
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	<u></u>
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	<u> </u>
Bromoform	0.500	<u> </u>
Bromomethane	1.00	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
Chloroform	0.500	<u></u>
Chloromethane	0.500	<u> </u>
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chiorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane	1.00	
I, 2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1, 3-Dichiorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,4-DICNIOROĐENZENE Dichlovedifluovemetheme	0.500	0.07
1 1 Dichlementhere	1.00	8.07
1,1-Dichioroethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichioroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
r, 1-Dichioroethene	0.500	0.10
twans 1.2 Dichlonosthene	0.500	<u>9.19</u>
1 2 Dichloropropana	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2.2-Dichloropropano	0.500	
1 1-Dichloropropopo	0.500	
Fthyl honzono	0.500	
Havachlarabutadiana	0.500	<u></u>
Isanranylbanzana	0.500	<u> </u>
n_lsopropyltoluene	0.500	
Methylene chloride	0.500	0 791
- neury rene cirror rue	0.000	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 9/21/89
LAB NUMBER: 37288	CK'D: BJCAPP'D: Dff
SAMPLE ID: STOPPLEWORTH RAW	DATE ISSUED: 10/6/27

.

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	·
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	<u>    13.9    </u>
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<del></del>
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	<u>    0.561    </u>
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	2.39
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	<u>    0.873  </u>
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	<u></u>
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300 PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 9/21/89 CK'D:BJC APP'D: PAE LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37289 SAMPLE ID: STOPPLEWORTH RAW DUPLICATE DATE ISSUED: 10/6/87 Limit of Compound (ug/L) Result Quantitation Benzene 0.500 Bromobenzene 0.500 Bromoch1oromethane 0.500 Bromodichloromethane 0.500 Bromoform 0.500 Bromomethane 1.00 n-Butylbenzene 0.500 sec-Butylbenzene 0.500 tert-Butylbenzene 0.500 Carbon tetrachloride 0.500 Chlorobenzene 0.500 0.500 Chloroethane Chloroform 0.500 Chloromethane 0.500 2-Chlorotoluene 0.500 4-Chlorotoluene 0.500 Dibromochloromethane 0.500 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.00 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.500 Dibromomethane 0.500 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.94 1.00 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.30 0.500 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.500 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.500 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.95 0.500 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BMDL 0.500 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 BMDL 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.500 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 0.500 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene 0.500 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.500 Isopropylbenzene 0.500 p-Isopropyltoluene 0.500 Methylene chloride 0.500 1.65



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.

WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37289 SAMPLE ID: STOPPLEWORTH RAW DUPLICATE	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :0:30 APP'D: D/E ISSUED: 10/1/8 9
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichloroethene Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500 0	9.85 9.85 0.535 2.19 0.804
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene cis-1,3-Dichloropropene trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

•

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37290 SAMPLE ID: WALLIN RAW	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :BSC APP'D: P/5 ISSUED:10/6/89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromoform Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorotonethane Chlorotoluene A-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37290 SAMPLE ID: WALLIN RAW	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :BJCAPP'D: D/E ISSUED:/0/6/87
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.$	0.544
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500 0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COU WARZY WI LAB CER	RT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. E 'N ENGINEERING INC. TIFICATION #: 11313830	OX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37291 SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :BJCAPP'D: P/E ISSUED:10/6/87
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.5$	
Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 0.500	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.

WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 37291 SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK	PROJ DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 9/21/89 :B_1C_APP'D: D/E ISSUED: 10/6/69
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichloroethane 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.$	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

## ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS WI LAB CERTIFICATION ID#: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDEAWAY	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 09/21/89 CK'D:BJCAPP'D: سند DATE ISSUED: ما ۲۱۶۴

LAB NO. SAMPLE <u>DESCRIPTION</u>	37287 SCHULTZ <u>RAW</u>	37288 STOPPLEWORTH RAW	37289 STOPPLEWORTH <u>RAW_DUPLICATE</u>	37290 WALLIN RAW
ALKALINITY	368	352	352	299
CHLORIDE	9	5	<b>5</b> ·	26
NITRATE NITROGEN	1.17	0.68	0.67	7.55
SULFATE	<5*	<5*	<5*	29
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0
CALCIUM	82.2	78.4	79.2	75.0
IRON	<0.02	4.88	4.59	0.05
MAGNESIUM	43.8	42.2	42.3	41.4
MANGANESE	<0.01	0.16	0.17	<0.01
POTASSIUM	0.93	1.24	1.28	1.08
SODIUM	4.3	3.4	3.3	15.0
FECAL COLIFORMS				
(/100 ML)	0	0	0	0
TOTAL COLIFORMS				
(/100 ML)	0	0	0	0
FECAL STREP				
(/100 ML)	0	100	0	21

RESULTS ARE REPORTED IN MG/L UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

\* ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO DILUTION NECESSARY TO OVERCOME INTERFERENCE. METHOD REFERENCE: EPA-600, "METHODS FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF WATER AND WASTES", MARCH, 1984.

							CHAIN		DY I	RECO	RD	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		<b>ال</b> کر	with the for		Warzyn Engineering I University Kesearch 7 P.O. Box 53 Madison, Wisconsin 53 (608) 273-0
PROJ.N 13928	NO. (O : (Signatu	PROJEC		ME /2	EFUS	E HIL TON,	PEAWAY WI	NO.		/	25					/	
LABNO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	CKAB	s		LOCATION	CON- TAINERS	hor	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)				J. J. Z.	9		REMARKS
37287	9/21/89	9:30		X	Schu	,Itz	• RAW	17	1	1	1	2	2				
37288	9/21/89	10:15		X	Stopple	worth	· Raw	7	(	1	1	Z	2				
37289	1/2/89	10:15		x	Stepple	aurth	.Raw . Dupl	7	1	1	(	2	2				
37290	9/21/89	11:15		X	Wall	'in ·	Raw	7	1	1	1	2	2				
37291	Xeller	9:00		X	Trop	Blank		2				2					
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)	ed	9	Date 21 89	/ Time / :05	Received by: (Signature	·)	Rel	inqui	shed	by: (	1 Signatu	re)	Dati	e / Time	Received by: (Signature)
Relinquish	ied by: d	Signalure)			Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature	)	Rel	inqui	shed	by: <i>(</i> \$	Signatu	re)	Dat	e / Time	Received by: (Signature)
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)			Date	/ Time	Received for Laborato	ory by: (Signa	ture)						Dat 9/21/81	e / Time	o,
Remarks	S	inples .	vid	wld	and int	art.			P	ROJE	CT I	IANA	GER:	J,	Schittene		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
No6.	Nocesso Dùl	ny both 20 in	les we .lab	ne n =	<u>st</u> preser 9-21-8-	ved to 4	ph < 2.										
																	6934



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

# ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS WI LAB CERTIFICATION ID#: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDEAWAY	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/11/89 CK'D: JAN APP'D: DATE ISSUED: 10/20/89

LAB NO. <u>SAMPLE_DESCRIPTION</u>	38296 <u>STOPPLEWORTH</u>	38297 <u>WALLINS</u>		
TOTAL COLIFORMS (/100 ML)	<1	<1		
FECAL COLIFORMS (/100 ML)	<1	<1		
FECAL STREP (/100 ML)	<1	<1		

		CHAIN	OF CUSTO	DY R	ECO	RD						Madison, Wisconsin 5 (608) 273-
PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME	fose Hdu	UY				/	7.	7			/	
1928.10 LOCATION: Mic	doleton,	ώI	NO.			/~	Lny	Υ		/ / /		
MPLERS: (Signature)	,		OF		1	$\mathcal{N}$		, Ke				
man plage	- <u></u>		CON-			γy	$\mathbb{Z}$	/		' /		REMARKS
	STATION	LOCATION	TAINERS		V V &	1/18	Å/			/		GW
296/0/11/89/250 1	Stopp & wo	alk	3	v	v	~						
1210												
297/0/11/89/7250504	Wallins	• 	3	~	~	~						
										<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		
										<u></u>		
												·····
						ŀ						
inguished by: (Signature)	Date / Time	Received by: (Signature	2)	Reli	nauis	hed b	v: (Si	gnatur		Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature)
Marke Ol	Juba K	1/2			•			-				
inquished by: (Signature)	Date / Time	Received by: (Signature	e)	Reli	nguis	hed b	y: (Sig	gnatur	e)	Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature)
							-					
inquished by: (Signature)	Date / Time	Received for Laborato	ory by: (Signal	urey.	·					Date	/ Time	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Kari-A	m	Ĺ	nt						1:45	om
narks	A		<u> </u>	PR	OJE	CT M	ANAG	GER:		. MELKA	.±	<b>4</b>
elinquished by: <i>(Signature)</i> elinquished by: <i>(Signature)</i> emarks	Date / Time Date / Time	Received by: (Signature Received for Laborato	e) Dry by: (Signal	Reli	nquis U ROJEC	hed b	Y: (Si	gnatur GER :	e)	Date Date	/ Time / Time   ',45	Received by: (Signature


October 24, 1989 MEMORANDUM

RE: C# 13928.20 - Refuse Hideaway

Samples 38135, 38136, and 38137 contain what appears to be an early eluting halogenated unknown. This unknowns' retention time, eluting off the gas chromatograph, is consistant and falls between Chloroethane and Trichlorofluoromethane. The estimated concentration of the unknowns, calculated against the internal standard 1-Chloro-2-Fluorobenzene is 24.2, 19.7, and 26.8 ug/L, respectively.

u

Daniel J. Elwood Organic Chemistry Supervisor



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: F	REFUSE HIDE	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON.	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER:	38135	
SAMPLE ID:	AL STOPPLI	EWORTH

PROJECT #: 13928.20 DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89 CK'D: JPH APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 10/24/87

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	<b></b>
Bromomethane	1.00	<u></u>
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	7.32
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	2.56
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,I-Dichloroethene	.0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	8.82
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	BMDL
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	
Ethyl benzene	0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	
Isopropylbenzene	0.500	
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500	
Methylene chloride	0 500	0 888



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY	PROJECT #: 13928.20
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89
LAB NUMBER: 38135	CK'D: JAH APP'D: DATE
SAMPLE ID: AL STOPPLEWORTH	DATE ISSUED: 10/24/89

.

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	0.562
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	14.1
loluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	·
1,2,4-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	0.500	·
Irichloroethene	0.500	2.04
Irichlorofluoromethane	0.500	<u>    1.14    </u>
1,2,3-Irichloropropane	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,4-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	····-
1,3,5-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Vinyl chloride	0.500	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
o-Xylene	0.500	·····
m+p-Xylene	0.500	•
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected. ٩

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

٠,

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38136 SAMPLE ID: AL STOPPLEWORTH DUP	PROJI DATE CK'D DATE	ECT #: 13928.20 SAMPLED: 10/4/89 SAMPLED: D/4/89 SAMP APP'D: D/E ISSUED:/0/24/89
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropenzene Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichlorop	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDE	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON.	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38136	
SAMPLE ID:	AL STOPPL	EWORTH DUP

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of Quantitation	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	17.9
Toluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.692
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	1.89
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.28
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	<b>REFUSE HIDE</b>	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON.	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38137	
SAMPLE ID:	CRAIG SCHU	JLTZ

Benzene 0.500	
Bromobenzene 0.500	
Bromodichloromethane 0.500	
Bromomothana U.500	
n-butylbenzene 0.500	
sec-bulyibenzene 0.500	
Cent-Buty I benzene 0.500	
Chlorobenzene 0.500	
Chloroform 0.500	
Unioromethane 0.500	
2-Chiorotoluene 0.500	
4-Unforotoluene 0.500	
Dibromochloromethane 0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.500	
Dibromomethane 0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane $1.00  \overline{7.17}$	-
1,1-Dichloroethane $0.500$ $2.91$	_
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.500 BMDL	
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 19.6	—
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 0.941	
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.500	—
Ethyl benzene 0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.500	—
Isopropylbenzene 0.500	—
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.500	—
Methylene chloride 0.500	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: F	REFUSE HIDE	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON.	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER:	38137	
SAMPLE ID:	CRAIG SCH	JLTZ

۰.

PROJECT #: 13928.20 DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 10/24/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	• • • •
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	10.3
Toluene	0.500	BMDI
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.513
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	5.78
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	0.957
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u> </u>
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u></u>
• •		

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).

5



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDE/	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON,	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38138 (	
SAMPLE ID:	SUNNYSIDE	SEED

PROJECT #: 13928.20 DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 10/24/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Denzene	0.500	
Benzene	0.500	
Bromodenzene	0.500	
Bromochioromethane	0.500	
Bromodichioromethane	0.500	
Bromotorm	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
sec-ButyIbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	·
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	<del></del>
1.1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1.2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1.1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	0 500	•••
1.2-Dichloropropane	0 500	
1.3-Dichloropropane	0 500	
2 2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1 1-Dichloropropene	0.500	·····
Fthyl henzene	0.500	
Herachlorobutadiono	0.500	
Isonrony]benzene	0.500	
n-Isopronyitoluono	0.500	
Mothylana chlanida	0.500	
	0.500	



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDE	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON,	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38138	
SAMPLE ID:	SUNNYSIDE	SEED

PROJECT #: 13928.20 DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89 CK'D: JPM APP'D: DATE DATE ISSUED: 10/24/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	0.613
Toluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	REFUSE HIDEAN	YAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON, 1	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38154	
SAMPLE ID:	TRIP BLANK	

PROJECT #: 13928.20 DATE SAMPLED: 10/4/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: DATE ISSUED: 10/24/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	•
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	·
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	······
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane .	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	·
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	<u> </u>
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	- <u></u>
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	·
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	- <u></u>
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	- <u> </u>
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	- <u></u>
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	- <u></u>
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	- <u></u>
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	- <u></u>
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	- <u></u>
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	·
Ethyl benzene	0.500	· <u></u>
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	
IsopropyIbenzene	0.500	
p-isopropyitoluene	0.500	- <u></u>
metnylene chloride	0.500	<u> </u>



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT:	<b>REFUSE HIDE</b>	AWAY
LOCATION:	MIDDLETON.	WISCONSIN
LAB NUMBER	: 38154	
SAMPLE ID:	TRIP BLAN	<

. •

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	· 0.500	<u> </u>
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	·
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

Method Reference: EPA Method 502.2 (with modifications).

						•	CHAIN C	OF CUSTO	DY REC	ORD		····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(608) 273-0
PROJ. N	PROJ. NO. PROJECTNAME Rature Hideaway Land Fill						STNAME Refuse Hideaucy Land Fill							/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
13928	.20	LOCAT	ION:	ľ	<u>Niddlet</u>	<u>en</u>	ี้ นา่	NO				/ /			· ·
SAMPLERS	: (Signati Mas	ure)						OF	OF				REMARKS		
LABNO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	CRAB	STA	TION	OCATION	CON- TAINERS	13				Tag	=	Gu
38154	1/4/89	2100		x	Trip	Blan	k. `	1					7.080	168	
38135		0820		X	AI	Stop	ple worth	ス .	/				7-080	69	070
38136		0820		×	AL 5	topo	leworth DUP	2	~				7-08	<u>, 71,</u>	072
38137		0830		x	Crain	5ch	ultz	2					7-080	<u>73</u>	074
38138		0855		×	Sunny	Side	e Seed	2	~				7.08	J75	076
38139		0955		X	Eunice	Sch	ulenburg	2	V				7-08	376	377
38140		1025		X	John	Be	nson	2	~				7.08	378	379
38141		1105		x	Mary	Bu	la	2	~				7.08	320	, 381 Vial Wain
38142		1105		X	Mary	Bu	la DUP	2	~				7.08	382	383
38143		1300		×	Chalet	St.	Moritz	. 2	$\checkmark$				7-08	384	, 385
38144		1335		X	Pat 1	lans	cn	2					7.01	1386	, 387
38145		1410		X	Charl	ie B	lucse. K	2	/	$\langle \cdot \rangle$	•••		7-08	388	, 389
38146	t	1440		x	Gary	E	hnert	2	~	1			7-08	1390	391
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)			Date / 1	lime	Received by: (Signature)		Relinq	uished	oy: (Sig	nature)	Date	e / Time	Received by: (Signature)
Shoma	1.2	Juchel	h.	Ic	14/89 2	030		i		· •. •					
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)			Date / T	ime	Received by: (Signature)		Relinq	uished l	ογ: (Sigi	nature)	Date	e / Time	Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time Received for Laborato						ry by: (Signa	iure)	ink.			10/5/89	e / Time	ja m		
Remarks /)							PRO	JECT M	IANAG	ER:	J. Sch	tton	e		
	•	¥.													

Distribution: White – Accompanies Shipment; Yellow – Laboratory File; Pink – Coordinator Field Files

# Nº 9 01115

							CHAIN (	OF CUSTO	DY REC	ORD	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			Madison, Wisconsin 53 (608) 273-0
PROJ N	10.	PROJEC	TNA	ME ŕ	ktuse.	Hide	away Landfill			/	' / /			· · · ·
13928	23	LOCAT	ION:	r	7: JALet	20 0	UT	NO.						
AMPLERS	Signatu (Signatu	ire)					;	OF						÷.,
Thom	20.0. N	<u>.</u>	al.f	) <u></u>						. h/			REMARKS	
LABNO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	CRAB	S1	ATION	LOCATION	TAINERS	/ Ŷ			Tagt	i.	GW.
38147	1/4/89	1525		×	Elmer	Jun	spluth	2	~			7-08392	, 393	
38148	1	1655		×	Patric	k Ca	vie	2	~			7-08394	395	
38149		1720		X	Gene	Sha	і гр	2				7-05396	397	
3150		1755		×	Mike	Rue	o †	2				7-0839	, <u>399</u>	
38151		1825		×	Ron	Goles	h	2	~			7-08400	8-0400	1
38152		1915		×	Don	Julsi	<u> </u>	2				8-04002	003	·····
38153	$\checkmark$	19.55		×	Kath	Ge.	cher	2	~	:		8-0400	1, 005	I vial w/a
													·	
									.					
			<u>``</u>										•	
												<u> </u>		
					L		·····					····	·	
elinquish	ed by: <i>t</i> :	Signature)			Date /	Time	Received by: (Signature	)	Relinq	uished	by: (Signatur	re)   Date / Tim	e Received by	: (Signature)
Thoma	<u>a A. (</u>	Unsh	ek.	<u> </u>	0/4/89	2030								
elinquish	ed by: <i>i</i> :	Signature)			Date /	Time	Received by: (Signature	<b>)</b>	Relinq	uished	by: (Signatur	e) Date / Tin	e Received by	: (Signature)
elinquish	ed by: (	Signature)			Date /	Time	Received for Laborato	ory by: (Signa	(ure)			10/5/84 7';	asam	
emarks All ve	)C • e	prese	fve.	. A	with	II HC		(	PRO	IECT	MANAGER:	J. Schittor	.د	
		1						· · · · · · · · ·	•				6	(99D)

Distribution: White - Accompanies Shipment; Yellow - Laboratory File; Pink - Coordinator Field Files

# № 9 01116

# Appendix B

Analytical Laboratory Results Pilot Carbon System

.



## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILO LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38618 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1	T CARBON SYSTEM PROJE DATE CK'D: DATE	CT #: 13928.10 SAMPLED: 10/24/89 STAT APP'D: D/F ISSUED: 11/19 59
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation Re</u>	<u>sult</u>
Benzene	0.500	

	Bromobenzene	0.500	
	Bromochloromethane	0.500	
	Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
	Bromoform	0.500	
	Bromomethane	1.00	<del></del>
	n-Rutvlhenzene	0 500	
ł	sec_Butylbanzana	0.500	<del></del>
	tont Putylbonzono	0.500	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	Center tetusellevide	0.500	<del></del>
		0.500	
	Chioropenzene	0.500	
	Chloroethane	0.500	<u>(1)</u>
•	Chloroform	0.500	
1	Chloromethane	0.500	
	2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
	4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
	Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
	1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
	Dibromomethane	0.500	
	1.2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	<del></del>
	1.3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
	1.4-Dichlorobenzene	0 500	
	Dichlorodifluoromethane	1 00	16.3
	1 1-Dichloroethane	0.500	- 10.5
	1.2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
	1.1-Dichlonoothono	0.500	••••
	cic 1 2 Dichlanaathana	0.500	
	twone 1 2 Dichlementhene	0.500	
	1 2 Dichlenennen	0.500	1 21
	1,2-Dichioropropane	0.500	
	1, S-Dichioropropane	0.500	• <u></u>
	2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
	1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	<del></del>
	Etnyi Denzene	0.500	<del></del>
	Hexachiorodutadiene	0.500	<u> </u>
	IsopropyIbenzene	0.500	<del></del>
	p-isopropyltoluene	0.500	
	Methylene chloride	0.500	



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89
LAB NUMBER: 38618	CK'D: JAH APP'D: DAS
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1	DATE ISSUED: 11/10/87

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	14.7
Toluene	.0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.579
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	0.500	
Irichloroethene	0.500	6.66
Irichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.14
1,2,3-Irichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2,4-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,3,5-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	
vinyl chioride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Aylene	0.500	
cis-i, s-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u> </u>
LLAU2-1'2-DICUIOLODLODEUG	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38618 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 22.6 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38618 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.699 ug/L.



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38620A SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1 DUP	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89 CK'D:
		BATE 133620.0900.87

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	<u></u>
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	<del> </del>
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	(1)
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	16.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	3.06
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	27.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	1.11
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	
Ethyl benzene	0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	
Isopropylbenzene	0.500	
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500	
Methylene chloride	0.500	



. . . .

#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89
LAB NUMBER: 38620A	CK'D:-TAH APP'D: P/E
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1 DUP	DATE ISSUED: 11/10/89

Compound (ug/L)	Quantitation	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	12.6
Toluene	0.500	
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.564
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	6.05
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.06
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	·····
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xvlene	0.500	<u>_</u>
m+n-Xvlene	0.500	•
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38620A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 23.9 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38620A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.725 ug/L.



## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89
LAB NUMBER: 38619A	CK'D: MAPP'D: D/5
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1.1	DATE ISSUED: 11/10/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Persona	0.500	
Benzene	0.500	
Bromoch] onomothano	0.500	
Bromodich I oromethane	0.500	·
Bromoform	0.500	<u> </u>
Bromomethane	1 00	
n-Butvlbenzene	1.00	
sec_Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert_Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	<u></u>
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1 00	<u> </u>
1 2-Dibromoethane	0 500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1.2-Dichlorohenzene	0.500	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	3 10
1.1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1.2-Dichloroethane	0 500	
1.1-Dichloroethene	0 500	
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	0 500	
1.2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1.3-Dichloropropane	0,500	
2 2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1 1-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u></u>
Fthyl henzene	0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene	0,500	<u></u>
Isopropylbenzene	0.500	
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500	
Methylene chloride	0.500	

4



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILO	CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89
LAB NUMBER: 38619A	CK'D: JAH APP'D: D/24
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-T.1	DATE ISSUED: 11/14/89
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1.1	DATE 1550ED: ///489

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of Quantitation	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	.0.500	<b></b>
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	0.500	·
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	0.500	
Irichloroethene	0.500	·
1 2 2 Twichlenenenene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichforopropane	0.500	·····
1,2,4-17 Imethylbenzene	0.500	
1, 5, 5-ir filletily i Denzene Vinvl. chlonido	0.500	(2)
	0.500	
	0.500	
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38619A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. + ONE SCIENCE COURT + UNIVER	SITY RESEARCH PARK + P.O.	BOX 5385 · MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 ·	(608) 273-0440	
WARZIN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAR CERTIFICATION #• 113138300				
	10// #. 110100.			
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CA LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39048 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1.2	RBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89 CK'D: אית APP'D: אית DATE ISSUED: אין איק		
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>		
Benzene	0.500			
Bromobenzene	0.500			
Bromochloromethane	0.500			
Bromodichloromethane	0.500			
Bromoform	0 500	·		
Bromomethane	1 00			
n-Butylbenzene	0 500			
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500			
tert-Butvlbenzene	0.500	+		
Carbon tetrachloride	0 500			
Chlorobenzene	0 500			
Chloroethane	0.500			
Chloroform	0.500			
Chloromethane	0.500			
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
Dibromochloromethane	0.500			
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	**************************************		
1.2-Dibromoethane	0.500			
Dibromomethane	0.500			
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00			
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500			
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	<u></u>		
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500			
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500			
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500			
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500			
Ethyl benzene	0.500			
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500			
Isopropylbenzene	0.500			
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500			
Methylene chloride	0.500			



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIV WARZYN ENG WI LAB CERTIFIC/	FERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BO INEERING INC. ATION #: 11313830	DX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 0
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT ( LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39048 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1.2	CARBON SYSTEM P D C D	ROJECT #: 13928.10 ATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89 K'D: ᠴᢪᠣᠯ APP'D: ᠮᢖ/c ATE ISSUED:///3/89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500 0	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • [608] 273-044 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.	ю
WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300	
·	

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/89
LAB NUMBER: 39049 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-1.3		CK'D: المجتر APP'D: المجتر DATE ISSUED: المجتر DATE ISSUED: المجتر

Compound (ug/l)	Limit of Quantitation	Result
	Quality cation	<u>itesure</u>
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	<u></u>
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	<u></u>
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	<u></u>
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	·
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	<u></u>
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	<u></u>
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
T,T-Dichioropropene	0.500	
Cunyi Denzene Hovachlonobutadiano	0.500	
	0.500	
Isopropy (Denzene	0.500	<u></u>
p-isopropylioluene Mothylana ablamida	0.500	
metnyrene chioriae	0.500	



Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	<u></u>
Toluene	0.500	·
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	····
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE I LOCATION: MIDDLE LAB NUMBER: 3862 SAMPLE ID: SCHUL	HIDEAWAY L.F TON, WISCONSIN 1A TZ-2	PILOT CARBON	SYSTEM PF DA CH DA	{OJECT #: 13928 ATE SAMPLED: 10 {'D:- オーイ APP'D: レ ATE ISSUED: 11/10/を)	3.10 0/25/89 <b>/£</b>

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	<u> </u>
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	(1)
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	<del>a</del>
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	14.8
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	3.00
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	
Etnyi benzene	0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	<del></del>
Isopropyibenzene	0.500	·
p-isopropyltoluene	0.500	
Metnylene chloride	0.500	



10/25/89 : 218 0/89

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • 16081 273-0440

#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25,
LAB NUMBER: 38621A	CK'D: JAH APP'D: P/C
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2	DATE ISSUED: 11/10/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	<u></u>
Styrene	0.500	<u></u>
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tétrachloroethene	0.500	11.4
Toluene	0.500	
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.519
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	5.46
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	0.998
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	<del></del>
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	<u></u>
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	<del></del>
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38621A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 24.2 ug/L

(2) Sample 38621A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.771 ug/L.

Method Reference:



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300 PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F. - PILOT CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38622A CK'D: JAR APP'D: D/S SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.1 DATE ISSUED: 11/10/04 Limit of Compound (uq/L)Quantitation Result 0.500 Benzene Bromobenzene 0.500 **Bromochloromethane** 0.500 Bromodichloromethane 0.500 Bromoform 0.500 Bromomethane 1.00 n-Butylbenzene 0.500 0.500 sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene 0.500 Carbon tetrachloride 0.500 Chlorobenzene 0.500 Chloroethane 0.500 Chloroform 0.500 Chloromethane 0.500 2-Chlorotoluene 0.500 4-Chlorotoluene 0.500 Dibromochloromethane 0.500 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.00 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.500 Dibromomethane 0.500 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 Dichlorodifluoromethane 3.86 1.00 1.1-Dichloroethane 0.500 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.500 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.500 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.500 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 0.500 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene 0.500 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.500 Isopropylbenzene 0.500 p-Isopropyltoluene 0.500 Methylene chloride 0.500

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	P
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	D
LAB NUMBER: 38622A	. C
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.1	D

PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: אות APP'D: איל DATE ISSUED: א-1-8-9

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naahthalana	0 500	
	0.500	
n-propy i benzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	<del></del>
1,1,1,2-letrachioroethane	0.500	<del></del>
1,1,2,2-letrachloroethane	0.500	
letrachioroethene	0.500	
loluene	.0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	*****= ****= == == == == == == == ==
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	·
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xvlene	0.500	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38622A contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERS	ITY RESEARCH PARK . P.O.	BOX 5385 • MADISON WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440
WARZYN ENGIN WI LAB CERTIFICAT	NEERING INC. ION #: 1131383	300
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CAN LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39050 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.2	RBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: - APP'D: PATE DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chloroethane Chloroethane 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropene 1,3-Dichloropene 1,3-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.	
Methylene chloride	0.500	

.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 39050	CK'D: JAH APP'D: DAF
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.2	DATE ISSUED: 1/13/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	. <u> </u>
Toluene	0.500	·
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	·
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	<b></b>
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT	CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13	928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED:	10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 39051	CK'D: JPH APP'D	1: D/E
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.3	DATE ISSUED: //	13/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	•
Chloromethane	0.500	<u></u>
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	<u></u>
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	<b></b>
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1.2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	<del>.</del>
1.1-Dichloroethane	0.500	•
1.2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1.1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	0 500	
1.2-Dichloropropane	0 500	
1.3-Dichloropropane	0 500	
2 2-Dichloropropane	0 500	·
1 1-Dichloropropene	0 500	
Fthvl henzene	0.500	
Heyachlorobutadiene	0.500	
Isonronylhanzana	0.500	
n-Isonronvltoluene	0.500	<u></u>
Mathylana chlorida	0.500	
	0.000	



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 339051	CK'D: -TAM APP'D: DIF
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-2.3	DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	<u></u>
1,3,5-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyi chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	<u> </u>
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	·
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILO LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38675 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3	OT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D:_TMH APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 11/10/29
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropenae 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.5$	$ \begin{array}{c}                                 $
Methylene chloride	0.500	



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 38675	CK'D: JAN APP'D: D/F
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3	DATE ISSUED: 11/1 0/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	<u>   13.4                                 </u>
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	. 0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	BMDL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	6.11
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.10
1,2,3-Irichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2,4-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,3,5-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	
vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	<del></del>
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	·
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38675 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 26.0 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38675 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.813 ug/L.



# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PI LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38676 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.1	LOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: D/5 DATE ISSUED: 11/10/59
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropenae 1,3-Dichloropenae 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.$	
Methylene chloride	0.500	



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLEION, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38676	CK'D:ニアン APP'D: KDC
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.1	DATE ISSUED: 11-9-64

	Limit of	
Compound (ug/L)	<u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane	0 500	<del> </del>
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	0 500	
Tetrachloroethene	0 500	
Toluono	0.500	<del> </del>
1 2 2 Trichlanabanzana	0.500	
1,2,3-11 ichiofobenzene	0.500	
1, 2, 4-1 richiorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-1richlenethere	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,2-Irichioroethane	0.500	
Irichloroethene	0.500	
Irichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u> </u>
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38676 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.

Method Reference:


•	WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • 1608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300				
	PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CA LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39052 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.2	RBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: Ind APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 11/17/89		
	<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>		
	Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,3	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.			
	Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500			

Ĩ

Î

ļ,



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.2	DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
loluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,1-irichloroethane	.0.500	<u></u>
Trichlereethere	0.500	<u></u>
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1 2 3-Trichloropropage	0.500	
1 2 4-Trimethylhenzene	0.500	
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	·····
o-Xvlene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0,500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	·
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-044 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300				
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CA LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39053	RBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: אומד APP'D: דער DATE ISSUED: אומד אומד		
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of Quantitation	Result		
Bonzono	0 500			
Buarahanzana	0.500			
bromobenzene	0.500			
Bromochloromethane	0.500			
Bromodichloromethane	0.500			
Bromoform	0.500			
Bromomethane	1.00			
n-Butylbenzene	0.500			
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500			
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500			
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500			
Chlorobenzene	.0.500			
Chloroethane	0.500			
Chloroform	0.500			
Chloromethane	0.500			
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00			
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	•		
Dibromomethane	0.500			
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00			
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500			
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500			
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500			
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500			
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500			
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500			
Ethyl benzene	0.500			
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	*		
Isopropylbenzene	0.500			
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500			
Methylene chloride	0.500			



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39053	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: ゴルイ APP'D: <i>P/E</i>
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.3	DATE ISSUED: 11/13/84

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	<u> </u>
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	· · ·
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



.

AND THE AND TH				
WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5365 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 55705 • 1000/2750440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.				
WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300				
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CAL LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39054 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.3 DUP	RBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: איז APP'D: איז בדר DATE ISSUED: אין איז איז		
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result		
	0 500			
Benzene	0.500	<u> </u>		
Bromobenzene	0.500			
Bromochloromethane	0.500			
Bromodichloromethane	0.500			
Bromoform	0.500			
Bromomethane	1.00			
n-Butylbenzene	0.500			
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500			
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500			
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500			
Chlorobenzene	0.500			
Chloroethane	0.500			
Chloroform	0.500			
Chloromethane	0.500	a		
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500			
Dibromochloromethane	0.500			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00			
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500			
Dibromomethane	0.500			
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00			
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500			
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500			
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500			
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500			
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500			
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	<b></b>		
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500			
Ethyl benzene	0.500	······		
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500			
Isopropylbenzene	0.500			
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500			
Methylene chloride	0.500			

ł

Î



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 39054 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-3.3 DUP	CK'D: JAPP'D: DATE ISSUED: 11/13/87

	Limit of	
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	<u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
· · · · · ·		
Naphthalene	0.500	. <u></u>
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0 500	
Tetrachloroethene	0 500	
	0.500	<del></del>
1 2 2 Trichlanghanzana	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,3-Trichlovoberzene	0.500	
1, 2, 4- Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1.3.5-Trimethvlbenzene	0,500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	
o-Xvlene	0.500	
m+n-Xvlene	0 500	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	0 500	
trans_1 3-Dichloronronene	0.500	······
	0.000	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.



WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300 REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F. - PILOT CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13928.10 PROJECT: DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN CK'D: JAH APP'D: KOF LAB NUMBER: 38680 DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4 Limit of Quantitation Result Compound (ug/L) 0.500 Benzene 0.500 Bromobenzene 0.500 **Bromochloromethane** 0.500 Bromodichloromethane 0.500 Bromoform 1.00 Bromomethane 0.500 n-Butylbenzene 0.500 sec-Butylbenzene 0.500 tert-Butylbenzene 0.500 Carbon tetrachloride 0.500 Chlorobenzene 0.500 (1)Chloroethane 0.500 Chloroform 0.500 Chloromethane 0.500 2-Chlorotoluene 0.500 4-Chlorotoluene 0.500 Dibromochloromethane 1.00 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.500 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.500 Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 0.500 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.500 7.29 1.00 Dichlorodifluoromethane 3.30 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.500 0.500 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.500 1,1-Dichloroethene 25.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 1.20 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 0.500 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.500 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.500 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.500 Ethyl benzene 0.500 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.500 Isopropylbenzene 0.500

0.500

p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. . ONE SCIENCE COURT . UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK . P.O. BOX 5385 . MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 . (608) 273-0440

## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNI	VERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O.	BOX 5385 · MADISON, WISCONSIN	v 53705 • (608) 273-0440
WARZYN ENG WI LAB CERTIFIC	INEERING INC. ATION #: 1131383	00	
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38680 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.1 DATE SAMPLED: 10/2 CK'D:ボイ APP'D:Kいく DATE ISSUED:11-9-5	0 5/89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result	
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichloroethene Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene	0.500 0	<u>16.6</u> <u>0.532</u> <u>7.18</u> <u>1.21</u> (2)	

0.500

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

(1) Sample 38680 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 21.6 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38680 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.600 ug/L.



.

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38681 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.1	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: KOL DATE ISSUED: \\_9 -89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>

Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.	<u> </u>
2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500	
p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500	



- - - -

### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 38681	CK'D: エデザ APP'D:KOC
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.1	DATE ISSUED:\\-9.09
SANFEL ID: SCHOLIZ-4:1	DATE 133020.11-7-87

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	<u></u>
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<del> </del>
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	0.500	
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	0,500	
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	0,500	
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	<del></del>
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xvlene	0.500	·····
m+p-Xvlene	0.500	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	<del></del>
the state state of the state		

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38681 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.800 ug/L.



.

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-044 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300				
	PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PIL LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39055 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.2	OT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D:V/E DATE ISSUED:11/13/89	
	Compound (ug/L)	Limit of Quantitation	<u>Result</u>	
	Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotonethane 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.50$		
	1,1-Dichloroethene cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500		
	Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500		

}



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 39055	CK'D: JAH APP'D; DA
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.2	DATE ISSUED: 11/13/81

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	•
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	·
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	<u>_</u>
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(1)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 39055 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.

Method Reference:



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 2 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300			
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CAR LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39056 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.3	BON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89 CK'D: APP'D: D/F DATE ISSUED: 11/15/81	
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result	
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromoethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500 0.500		
1,2-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethene cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500		
2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500		
metnyrene chloride	0.500		



w.	RZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BI WARZYN ENGINEERING INC.	30x 5385 • MADIS	ON, WISCONSIN 53705	• (608) 273-0440
	WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 11313830	00		
)JECT ·	REFUSE HIDEAWAY I E - PILOT CARBON SYSTEM P	PROJECT #:	13928 10	

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/25/89
LAB NUMBER: 39056	CK'D: JFH APP'D: D/E
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-4.3	DATE ISSUED: 11/1 3/89

Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	·
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
loluene	0.500	·
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,2-irichioroelnane	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	<u> </u>
1 2 3-Trichloronronane	0.500	*
1 2 4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	÷
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	(1)
o-Xvlene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	- <u> </u>
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 39056 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.



## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38683 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D:KOC DATE ISSUED: N-9-89
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropenane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 0.500 0.	$ \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\$
Methylene chloride	0.500	



. . . .

### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 38683	CK'D: JAH APP'D:KOF
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5	DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of Quantitation	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tétrachloroethene	0.500	10.9
Toluene	0.500	
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	· 0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	BMDL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	5.48
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.10
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38683 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 26.8 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38683 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.814 ug/L.



•

WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38684 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5.1	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D:
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromoform Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotone Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorodifluoromethane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.5$	
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethene cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane 2,2 Dichloropropane	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500	



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 38684	CK'D: THAPP'D: KOC
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5.1	DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	·····
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	• 0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
<pre>Trichlorofluoromethane</pre>	0.500	<u></u>
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38684 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.754 ug/L.



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F P	ILOT CARBON SYS	TEM PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 39057 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5.2		CK'D: APP'D: D/C DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89

.

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of Quantitation	<u>Result</u>
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	······
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	<u> </u>
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	<u></u>
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	5.10
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	<u></u>
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	<u> </u>
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	·
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	<u> </u>
Etnyi Denzene	0.500	<u></u>
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	<u> </u>
Isopropyibenzene	0.500	
p-isopropyltoluene	0.500	. <u></u>
metnylene chloride	0.500	<u></u>



Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-irichiorobenzene	0.500	<del></del>
1,1,1-irichloroethane	0.500	
I,I,Z-IFICHIOFOELNANE	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethano	0.500	
1 2 3-Trichloropropage	0.500	<u></u>
1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene	0.500	
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0,500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(1)
o-Xylene	0.500	·····
m+p-Xylene	0.500	<u></u>
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 39057 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.523 ug/L.



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 39058	CK'D: THAT APP'D: D. F.
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5.3	DATE ISSUED: 11/13/879

<u>compound (ug/L)</u>	Quantitation	<u>Result</u>
Benzene	0.500	
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	<u> </u>
Bromomethane	1.00	<u> </u>
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	
Chlorobenzene	0.500	
Chloroethane	0.500	
Chloroform	0.500	
Chloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
Dibromochloromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	1.00	-
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.500	
Dibromomethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.00	4.68
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	<u></u>
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	<u> </u>
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,1-Uichloropropene	0.500	••••
Etnyl Denzene	0.500	
	0.500	
ISOpropyidenzene	0.500	
p-isopropyitoluene	0.500	+ <u></u>
metnyrene chroride	0.500	



PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39058 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-5.3	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: D/E DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
loluene	0.500	BMDL
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Irichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-1richloroethane	0.500	<u></u>
Thichlemosthene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethano	0.500	
1 2 3-Trichloropropage	0.500	- <u></u>
1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene	0 500	
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinvl chloride	0.500	(1)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 39058 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.632 ug/L.



-----

. . . . .

## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

AT ARDAN AVATEN

.

......

\_

....

---

LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38764 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6	ARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #:   13928.10     DATE SAMPLED:   10/26/89     CK'D:   -74 APP'D:KO4     DATE ISSUED:   \\ -9 - 89
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene	0.500	·
Bromobenzene	0.500	
Bromochloromethane	0.500	
Bromodichloromethane	0.500	
Bromoform	0.500	
Bromomethane	1.00	
n-Butylbenzene	0.500	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.500	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.500	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.500	·
Chlorobenzene	0.500	<del></del>
Chloroethane	0.500	(1)
Chloroform	0.500	
Lhloromethane	0.500	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.500	
4-Uniorotoiuene	0.500	<u></u>
Dibromochioromethane	0.500	
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane	1.00	
1,2-DIDromoethane	0.500	
1.2-Dichlanahanzana	0.500	<del></del>
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	0.500	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1 00	7 85
1.1-Dichloroethane	0.500	3.13
1.2-Dichloroethane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.500	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	23.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.500	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	1.15
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.500	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.500	
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.500	
Ethyl benzene	0.500	
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.500	
IsopropyIbenzene	0.500	
p-isopropyltoluene	0.500	
metnylene chloride	0.500	



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10
LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 38764	CK'D: JTH APP'D:KOF
SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6	DATE ISSUED: 1 9 99
	11-1-51

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	14.7
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	0.532
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	6.59
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	1.17
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 38764 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time later than chloroethane. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 20.9 ug/L.

(2) Sample 38764 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.653 ug/L.



## WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38765 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.1	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: איז APP'D: אסר DATE ISSUED: א-ק-89
Compound (ug/L)	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromoform Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroethane Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.500$	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethene cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloropropane 2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 1.00 0.5	



#### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38765 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.1	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: JH APP'D: KOF DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89

<u>Compound_(ug/L)</u>	Limit of Quantitation	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	<u> </u>
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	····
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	<u>, _,</u>
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1,2,3-Irichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Irimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38765 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.530 ug/L.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440

# WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 38766 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.1 DUP	PILOT	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: 774 APP'D: KDF DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89
Compound (ug/L)		Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloropenae 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,2-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropane		$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 0.500\\ 1.00\\ 0.5$	
Methylene chloride		0.500	



### WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300

PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89
LAB NUMBER: 38766 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.1 DUP		CK'D:="H APP'D: KOF DATE ISSUED: 11-9-89

<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene	0.500	
n-Propylbenzene	0.500	
Styrene	0.500	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.500	
Tetrachloroethene	0.500	
Toluene	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.500	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.500	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.500	
Trichloroethene	0.500	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.500	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.500	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.500	
Vinyl chloride	0.500	(2)
o-Xylene	0.500	<u></u>
m+p-Xylene	0.500	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.500	

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(2) Sample 38766 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.664 ug/L.



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UN WARZYN EN WI LAB CERTIFIC	IVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. GINEERING INC. CATION #: 1131383	80x 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705	• (608) 273-0440
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39059 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.2	CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D:	
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	<u>Result</u>	
Benzene Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane Bromomethane n-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene tert-Butylbenzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroform Chloroform Chloroform Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene Dibromochloromethane 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromomethane 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethane	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.$	<u>Kesuit</u>	
2,2-Dichloropropane 1,1-Dichloropropene Ethyl benzene Hexachlorobutadiene Isopropylbenzene p-Isopropyltoluene Methylene chloride	0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500		

ļ



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE C WAR WI LAB CI	OURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. E ZYN ENGINEERING INC. ERTIFICATION #: 11313830	30x 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 00
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN LAB NUMBER: 39059 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.2	PILOT CARBON SYSTEM	PROJECT #: 13928.10 DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: JAH APP'D: PAKE DATE ISSUED: 11/13/89
<u>Compound (ug/L)</u>	Limit of <u>Quantitation</u>	Result
Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethene Toluene 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichlorofluoromethane 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Vinyl chloride o-Xylene m+p-Xylene cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	$\begin{array}{c} 0.500\\ 0.$	BMDL (1) BMDL

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

١

(1) Sample 39059 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is BMDL.



WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113130300	
PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F PILOT CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13928.10 LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN DATE SAMPLED: .10/26/89 LAB NUMBER: 39060 CK'D: האל APP'D: בער ב SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.3 DATE ISSUED: ////3/89	
Limit of Compound (ug/L) Quantitation Result	
Benzene     0.500       Bromochloromethane     0.500       Bromochloromethane     0.500       Bromodichloromethane     0.500       Bromoform     0.500       Bromodichloromethane     0.500       Bromodichloromethane     0.500       Bromothane     1.00       n-Butylbenzene     0.500       sec-Butylbenzene     0.500       Carbon tetrachloride     0.500       Chlorobenzene     0.500       Chlorothane     0.500       Chlorothane     0.500       Chlorothane     0.500       2-Chlorotluene     0.500       4-Chlorotoluene     0.500       1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane     1.00       1,2-Dibromo-thane     0.500       0ibromomethane     0.500       1,2-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,2-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,3-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,4-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,2-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,2-Dichlorobenzene     0.500       1,2-Dichloropethane     0.500 <td></td>	

Ū

Í

**I** 



WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. • ONE SCIENCE COURT • UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK • P.O. BOX 5385 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705 • (608) 273-0440 WARZYN ENGINEERING INC. WI LAB CERTIFICATION #: 113138300 PROJECT: REFUSE HIDEAWAY L.F. - PILOT CARBON SYSTEM PROJECT #: 13928.10 LOCATION: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN DATE SAMPLED: 10/26/89 CK'D: JAN APP'D: DAE LAB NUMBER: 39060 DATE ISSUED: 11/13/24 SAMPLE ID: SCHULTZ-6.3 Limit of Compound (uq/L) Quantitation <u>Result</u> 0.500 Naphthalene n-Propylbenzene 0.500 0.500 Styrene 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.500 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.500 Tetrachloroethene 0.500 BMDL Toluene 0.500 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.500 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.500 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.500 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.500 Trichloroethene 0.500 Trichlorofluoromethane 0.500 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.500 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.500 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.500 Vinyl chloride 0.500 (1)o-Xylene 0.500 m+p-Xylene 0.500 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.500 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.500

BMDL - Detected, below limit of quantitation. Blank - Analyzed, but not detected.

(1) Sample 39060 contains a compound that elutes off of the gas chromatograph with a retention time earlier than vinyl chloride. The result, calculated using the internal standard response is 0.680 ug/L.

		CHAIN C	DF CUSTO		RD				Warzyn Enginee University Resea P.O. B Madison, Wisconsi	ring Inc. cell urch Park lox 5385 in 53705
PROJ. NO. 13928, 10 LOCATION: SAMPLERS: (Signature) S.C. LAB NO. DATE TIME 10,2459	E Perfuse Hidegun schultz Residence	y Lifi-Pilors Millety	/STEM NO. OF CON- TAINERS	25/					REMARKS	<u>در</u> ،
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	X Schultz - 1 -1. -1. -1. -1. -1. -1. -1. -1. -1. -1	1 2 3 1 Duβ	2 2 2 2 2				Raw after after rate Raw	First Socied 2 third 3	- lueek TAT filler - V filler - 2 Hold Pendons filler - 2 Hold Pendons filler - 2 Hold Pendons filler - Week TAT	Alore
Relinquished by: (Signature) SCAT-SLE Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date / Time   $I = \frac{1}{25} \frac{8}{8} = 15$ Date / Time	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)		Relinquis Relinquis	hed by: (Sign	ature)	Date Date	' Time ' Time	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)	
Relinquished by: (Signature) Remarks Flow Rafe- ele. NETER Reading-O manual meter reading O Manual meter Reading O 1.75x 1 Electer meter Serie	Date / Time 1 Date / Time 1 Da	Received for Laborato Fari-H 563 gAllons- 99970 gAllons- w Monitor/c	ry by: (Signa M Conf io)ze Star wheelle	PROJEC	ET MANAGE ec., meter nual meter nual meter	R: Ste 2 READ, 2 READ, 2 READ,	Date 10/25/89 eve Teem 3: 503: ADGEE $10$	1 Time 9:00 0 5 FM 3 5 FM 3 5 FM	am - 0 gAllows (7 - 2899,460 gA/Ly DALL MODEL 15	072

							CHAIN	OF CUSTO	DY R	ECOR	D			Warzyn Engineering Warzyn Engineering ience University Research P.O. Box 5 Madison, Wisconsin 53 (608) 273-0		
proj.n 1392 samplers	ME (	Refuse Niddleti	11denus N	y - filot Study	NO. OF						REMARKS					
						CON- TAINERS		0]				600				
<u>38621A</u> <u>38622</u> 338 339	102581	7:36 7:34 7:32 7:30		X	Sch	,Hz- 	2 2.1 2.2 2.3	2 2 2 2					Raw offer 1st filer after 2 <sup>Md</sup> filer after 3rd filer	- lweek TAT 		
													· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	., <u> </u>						······									
Relinquish	ed by ( /	Signature)			Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signatur	e)	Reli	nquish	ed by:	(Signature)	Date / Tim	e Received by: (Signature)		
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)			Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signatur	re)	Reli	nquish	ed by:	(Signature)	Date / Tim	e Received by: (Signature)		
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time Received for Laborato								ory by: (Signa	by: (Signature) Date Date Date					Time 9:00am		
Remarks Mech	at 7: vavical	:30 im meter	N - (1	2.25 290	5.89 0360	<u> </u>		, ile	PR	OJEC:	r Man	AGER:	Steve Terroust	L		
elec Aav	ric Rate	meter	_0	787 197	SPM		ZXP	Tom	f			- 	mk mater aler	7072		

Distribution: White - Accompanies Shipment; Yellow - Laboratory File; Pink - Coordinator Field Files

Nº 8\_3199\*

		_					CHAIN (	OF CUSTO	DY REC	ORD				-		Ma	dison, Wisconsin ! (608) 273
proj. n 1392	₩0. 8 10	PROJEC		ME RE	tuse H	deawa	y-Schultz bone			13		7/	77	7			
SAMPLERS: (Signature)								NO.		133	1			/			
Ste	ne W	skes						OF	./	87						REMARKS	
LAB NO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	<b>GRAB</b>	S	TATION	LOCATION	CON- TAINERS	15	s/							Gω
18675	10.25.8	1539		X	Schu	Itz -	3	2	X		Í		Raw			lueek	TAT
8676		153	6				3.1	2					after -	hist-1	oller	Iwaek	TAT
<u>{)</u>		53	4			1	3.2	2					after :	sewood	filter	hold until	S.Termonts o
42		153	2			<u> </u>	3.3	2	_  _				after-	third	filer	·	
43		530		VI	<u> </u>	V_	3.3 dup	2	$ \Psi $					1			,
									┟╌╌┟╍								
								<u> </u>	┠── ┠──	+							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
									╞──┼─								
									┠━╍┠━							······································	·
									<u>†</u> †							<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
								1							· <u> </u>		
elinquish	ed by://	Signature)			Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature	)	Relind	uished	by: <i>(S</i>	ignature)		Date / T	Time	Received by: (S	ignature)
Stone	Wush	lls_		10	25.89	16:10			<u> </u>						<u> </u>		
elinquish	ed by: <i>(</i>	Signature)			Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature	)	Relinc	uished	by: <i>(S</i>	ignature)		Date / `	Time	Received by: (s	iignature)
alinguish	ed by: #		<u></u>		Date	Time	Received or Laborato	A by: (Signa	<u>tura</u> ) (	2					Time		
emquisi		ngnatore)			Date	- inite	Kanici		1	: la			10/21	.69	8:00	am	
emarks				<u> </u>			y jurit	rvm_	<u> </u>	Me-					1	/	<u> </u>
nec	havice	ilmete	r -	. 29	0082	20	·		PRO	JECT I	MANA	GER:	Stare	leer	nort		
dec	teicn	eter	-	14'1	6												

Distribution: White Accompanies Shipment: Yellow - Laboratory File : Pink - Coordinator Field Files

WARZYN	and Tanà		OF CUSTO	DY REC	ORD					Ward Ward One Science Court One Science Court University Research Park P.O. Box 5385 Madison, Wisconsin 53705 (608) 273-0440	
PROJ. NO. PROJECT NA 13928,10 LOCATION	MEREFUSE HID SCHULTE	EAWAY L.F PILOT S ZESIDENCE, MIDDLE	Śrudy Toni <sub>NO.</sub>			37/	$\square$	///			
SAMPLERS: (Signature)	OF CON-						REMARKS				
LABNO. DATE TIME	STATI	ONLOCATION	TAINERS	$/\ddot{\gamma}$		/ /		/		GW	
38680 10/25/23:	X SCHULT	2-4	2	X-	+			RAW	st _	- I WEEK TAT	
38(08) 23:35	$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$						┼╌┤	- FILT	TER - HOUD POUDUC		
345 23525	23:25 - 4.3				AFTER 3rd FILTER - ABO						
								·······.			
	<u> </u> ,			$\left  - \right $	+-+					<u>,</u>	
								<u> </u>			
			<u> </u>		+		$\left  \right $	<u> </u>			
			<u> </u>								
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date / Tin 2 10/20/89 8:	ne Received by: (Signature	)	Relinq	uished b	Y: (Signatu	ire)	Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature)	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date / Tin	ne Received by: (Signature	)	Relinq	uished by	Y: (Signatu	ire)	Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature)	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	pry by: (Signa	Jure) Date / Tin Junk 10/26/89 8:						am			
Remarks ELECTRIC M. MANILAL N	ETER REAL	NNG-1960 G	GALLONS	PROJ	ECT MA	NAGER	: <	. TERM	ONT		
G_23: Flaw Rate-	0 PM 10/2 97/1.15 gpm	5/89	1.10	ekti	17.	XX p	ric	e 10/27/18	 ו	70,87	

- ---- Coordinator Field Files

NA D. DOFA.
		100010				<u></u>	CHAIN			RECOR		<del>~~</del>			<del>, , , ,</del> ,			(608) 273
12975	10. 10 ·	PROJEC		MEP	tuse H	ideaway.	- Schultz someling	4	ł		L\$	¥,		/ /				
AMPLERS	(Signal	LOCAT	ION	Sc	nultz h	<u>esidence</u>	2	NO.		/	Ì	· /						
Sterre	لمألما	POD						OF				' /	/		REMARKS			
LAB NO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	CRAB		STATION	LOCATION	CON- TAINERS		J.					/			GW
8683	10.26.5	7 08 30	1	X	Sch	1/z- 4	5	2	ľХ	$\int \int$				RC	iw)		- lweek	TAT
58684		0834		Π		1.5	<u> </u>							aft	r first fi	-ke	- /	
46		0832		$\square$		5.	2		$\square$					afb	r saind	filler	- hold mutit S	Front aduise
47	V	(1830)	1			1 5	3		1,		-			offe	pethicd 1	hilpp -		/
								1									······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		1	1				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1						1				
		1	1						1						···			······
		1	†	1		····			1				_	1	· · · · · ·			
			1	<u> </u>							-+			1	<u> </u>			· ·=
			†	<u> </u>			<u></u>	1										
			<u> </u>	-			<u></u>	<u> </u>		$\left\{ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \right\}$							,	····
	<u> </u>		<b>†</b>								-+	-[			<u></u>			
elinquish	ed by:	(Şignature)	 )	<u>-</u>	Dat	e / Time	Received by: (Signature	 ?)	Rel	inguisl	ned by	/: (Sign	ature)	<u></u>	Date	/ Time	Received by:	(Signature)
Stor	o lite	han			nna					•								•
elinguish	ed by:	(Signature)	)	-+4	Date	e / Time	Received by: (Signature	···	Reli	inguist	ned by	: (Sign	ature)		Date	/ Time	Received by:	(Signature)
•	•	-								•	•							
elinquish	ed by:	(Signature)	)		Date	e / Time	Received for Laborato	ory by: j§igna	ture)		0				/ Date	/ Time		
							Kan	- Au	и_		r.	1 2		10	21/99	9:35	am	
emarks ()	.26.8	-08:3	0,				/ )/Q.Q.		T	-71	<u>NUN</u>	2				. = 3	1	
mé	chan	ical 1	neer	2	290184	10			PI	ROJEC	T MA	NAGE	R:	St	bue Tex	maut	 	······································
-olor	tric	: mete	R -	- 2	578						. –		101	(. ).				·

Distribution: White -- Accompanies Shipment; Yellow -- Laboratory File; Pink -- Coordinator Field Files

Nº 8\_3201

	ZYI			1							1								War Uni	zyn Engineering Inc Versity Kesearch Fan P.O. Box 538
							CHAIN	OF CUSTO	DY	RECO	RD								Madiso	on, Wisconsin 5370 (608) 273-044
PROJ. N	ŧΟ.	PROJEC	TNA	ME	duse 1	Jon. nu	<u></u>	1			7	7	7	7	7	17	,		<u> </u>	
13928	<u>,</u> [D]	LOCAT	ION	5	chutts.	Resid	ONT G		]				/							
samplers	: (Signatu DAID	ure) Jule	L					OF			Ŷ					/		REMARI	KS	
LABNO.	DATE	TIME	COMP.	CRAB	S	TATION	LOCATION	TAINERS	1	<u>5</u> /										GW
38764	102,89	1741		X	Schu	12 - (	. – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	2	$\mathbb{N}$						Raw			1	seek	TAT
38765		1739				k	<b>D</b> <sup>1</sup>								hrstfil	er			1	
38766		1739				(	, dup								Sennet	Cu 2	irsthe	·(	1	
349		17:37				. (	,2							_	second	hler	-	Hold	1	
350	V	1735			0	/ (e	,.3	$\bigvee$							third	file	•	Ť		
											·									
																			_	
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)	)		Date	/ Time 1915	Received by: (Signature	?)	Rel	inqui	shed	by: <i>(Si</i>	gnatur	е)		Date	/ Time	Received	by: (Sign	ature)
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)	)		Date	/ Time	Received by: (Signature	e)	Rel	inquis	shedl	b <b>y:</b> (Si	gnatur	re)		Date	/ Time	Received	Dy: (Sign	ature)
Relinquish	ed by: (	Signature)	)		Date	/ Time	Received for Laborato	pry by: (Signa	ture)	1. (n. f	) , ,				10/2	Date 7/89	/ Time 7:49	an	. <del></del>	
Remarks Mect	Navica	ilmet	?( -	- 2	29024	120	[/ [0-40]	<u> 14 1011</u>	PI	ROJE	CT M	IANAC	GER:		Stor	et	[ sca ₽= T	z 102687 Teenaut	/	
elec Haw	Price 1 Rate	neter ?	-	0,0	17		l w	e (2 . T	TA-	T.	, 41 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4	.	75	X	pric	e			7100	

Distribution: White - Accompanies Shipment; Yellow -- Laboratory File; Pink -- Coordinator Field Files

۴

Nº 8 3202

# Appendix C

: 😒

э

.

## DILHR Plumbing Product Review Application Materials



APPLICATION FOR PLUMBING PRODUCT REVIEW REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR WATER TREATMENT DEVICES

DILHR FILE NO: 890217

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN

TRADE NAME: HELLENBRAND MODEL NUMBER: POE-VOC-14

MANUFACTURER: HELLENBRAND WATER CONDITIONERS, INC. P.O. BOX 187 - 509 WEST MAIN STREET WAUNAKEE, WI 53597 (608)849-5717

PRODUCT ENGINEER: JEFFREY J. HELLENBRAND

- Two Copies Of Sales. Installation. Owners And/Or Operation Manuals.
   A. See enclosed item(s) marked 1A.
- Detailed Description Of The Function
   A. See enclosed item(s) marked 2A.
- 3. Detailed Assembly Drawings A. See enclosed drawing(s) marked 3A.
- 4. Sizes, Colors, Locations, Information Shown And Methods For Labeling The Product. Must Conform To: ILHR 84.20(5)(0) On Page 387
  - A. Hellenbrand Logo enclosed
  - B. Maximum Service Flow Rate Per Tank enclosed
  - C. Model Number And/Or System Description enclosed
- 5. Installation Instructions A. See items from 1A
- 6A. List Of National Standards Referenced In ILHR 82, 83 or 84, Wis. Adm. Code. To Which This Conforms. A. None
- 68. Standards Not Listed in 6A. In Which It Conforms A. None
- 7. Specifications For Materials Of Construction Which Come Into Contact With Potable Water (See Line Drawing From 3A Above) A. Structural Fibers FRP Mineral Tank
  - 14" x 65" FRP Tank. NSF Listed. See Bulletin #WT-02 B. Clack Corporation Distributor Assembly
  - 13/16" x 65" Distributor Tube Assembly Cosden Hips by Fina Oil & Chemical, NSF Listed



509 W. Main Street, P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597

÷

PHONES: (608) 849-5717, (608) 251-7681 FAX: (608) 849-7398 Page 2

- C. Clack 890C Distributor Head ABS CSM 4500 F (Black) Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene Copolymer, FDA Compliance, See Bulletin #1653
- D. Calgon Filtrasorb 400 GAC Iodine Number. min. - 1000 Abrasion Number. min. - 75 Moisture (Max.) - 2.0% See Bulletin #20-68b
- 8. Trade Name. Scientific Name ...etc. Of Any Chemicals Used. A. None
- Signed Report Providing Testing Information Which Concludes The Product Functions And Performs ...etc.
  - A. See Warzyn Report From Pilot System On Shultz Residence
  - 8. Pilot System Consisted Of The Following Equipment:
    - 1 (3) 7" x 44" Structural Fibers PolyGlass Mineral Tanks, with .50 Cubic Feet Of Calgon Filtrasorb 400 GAC Per Tank. Clack 13/16" Distributor Assembly, Clack 890C Distributor Head Assembly
    - 2 1.0 GPM Flow Control On The Inlet Of The First Filter
    - 3 Autotrol 485 Microprocessor Meter Control To Record Gallons Per Minute And Total Gallons
    - 4 Badger Meter 5/8" Totalizing Meter
    - 5 Ametek #10 Clear Filter Housing To Remove Sediment Ahead Of The Meters And Filters
    - 6 Test Cocks For Influent/Effluent For Each Filter
  - C. Pilot System was exhausted at 1.0 GPM. which was equivalent to exhausting the POE-VOC-GAC-14 System at its maximum flow rate of 10 GPM. Pilot System ran for fifty (50) hours at its maximum flow rate of 1.0 GPM or 3.000 total gallons. Actual total gallons on Warzyn report may differ slightly from the 3.000 gallons. The fifty (50) hour test run at the maximum flow rate was used. since it is estimated that each household would require approximately 5.000 gallons per month. or 30.000 gallons every six months. Expiring the wholehouse system at its maximum flow rate of 10 GPM. would be equivalent to fifty (50) hours.
- 10. Disposal Requirements For Wastewater. Backwash ..etc.
  - A. None
  - B. Disposal Of GAC Will Be Done According To Guidelines Outlined By Warzyn Engineering And DNR
- 11. Graph Indicating Pressure Loss, In PSIG, Through POE Product, Over The Entire Flow Rate Range, In U.S. Gallons Per Minute A. See Graph Enclosed, Actual Tesing Done By Clack Corporation In Their Lab.

.

Operating And Maintenance Manuals ...
 A. Included in Item(s) 1A

Document Name - Refuse



Manufactured by: HELLENBRAND WATER CONDITIONERS, INC. 509 W. Main Street · Waunakee, WI 53597 608-251-7681 or 608-849-5717

318: WARKY (PAR / BORNE BERNANT)       1       1       CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN       1		NtlithBKARU       509 W. Main Street         608-251-7681 or 60	Waunakee, WI 53597 8-849-5717
BILLUS FELCE &: ROOR 12   Identify Humber LOOC     DISTALLATEON LAYOUT   Identify Humber LOOC     CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS   INFORMATION DESIGN     Mailendrand Wester Cond, Isa   9     Billendrand Wester Cond, Isa   9     Values, MI 2000   9     Values, MI 2000   9     Values, MI 2000   9     I   PRESSURE TANK     I   IRON FILTER (NOT SINUAL, INSTALLO AFTOR PRESSURE TANK     Software   IO     I   Water Meler     IO   IF NEEDED     J   J     HANNE COEK   IF NEEDED     J   J     H   J	JOB: WARZYN/DNR / REFLICE HINGAWAY		n an tha an an tha an an tha an
$\begin{array}{c} \hline DILULA FELV & H. 890217 \\ \hline \hline \\ \hline $		5 LOHOLF HULLE VOC	
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Manual Mater Cond. Inc. Wannaka W 5059 (COOF 649-5717 or 251-7661 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	DILHR FILE #: 890217		
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Hellenbrad Water Cond, Inc. 500 W Meins, W. D. Dav B27 (603) 649-57170 r 21-701 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			Item # 1A
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Hellenbrand Weise Cond. Inc 500 W. Meinis, P. D. Box 187 Wannake, W. Wannake, W. S. D. Box 187 (GOB) 540-5717 or 251-7001 H 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	INSTALLATION LAYOUT		
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Hellenhand Watr Cond, Inc. 6000 M. Main SL, P. D. Box Har. Wantace, WI 55597 (600 G49-577 or 251-7601 H H H H H H H H H H H H H			
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Hellenbrand Wetr Cond. Inc. 500 W. Mis. P. O. Bus 187. Wannies, W. 58597 (603) 643-5717 or 251-7891 H H H H H H H H H H H H H			
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN Helletbrand Water Cond., Inc. 509 W Main St., P. O. Box 187. Wantake, WI SSAY (600) 445-5717 or 251-7681 H 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4			
Hellenbrand Water Cond, Inc. 509 Main St. P O. Box 187 Waunder W 55597 (605) 649-5717 or 251-7681	CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS		
I   PRESSURE TANK     2     1     PRESSURE TANK     2     3     4     4     4     4     5     7     7     8     10     11     12     13     14     14     15     16     17     18     19     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     11     12     13     14     15     16     17     10     10 <t< th=""><th>INFORMATION DESIGN</th><th></th><th>:</th></t<>	INFORMATION DESIGN		:
1 PRESSURE TANK 2 HAMECO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meder 4 Water Meder 5 Julian Kample Cock 6 Union 1 PRESSURE Cock 4 Hameco Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meder 5 Julian Kample Cock 6 Union 1 Julian Kample Cock 6 Union 1 Julian Kample Cock 1 Julian Kample Cock	Hellenhand W. (	4. 3 4. 7	
Waunaker, W 55557 (GOB) E49-5717 or 251-7601 T 2 1 PRESSURE TANK 2 HAME CO 4 4 Walter Meler 4 Walter Meler 4 Walter Meler 5 J Shillent Sample Cock 4 Walter Meler 5 J Shillent Sample Cock 4 Walter Meler 5 J Shillent Sample Cock 4 Walter Meler 5 J Shillent Sample Cock 6 Union 1 Cock Cock	509 W. Main St., P. O. Box 187		т. т
1   PRESSURE TANK     2     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     10     11     10     10     10     11     12     13     14     15     16     17     18     10     10     10     11     12     13     14     15     16     17     18     19     10     11     10     11     12     13     14     15     16     17     17     18     19     10     10     10     11     12     13     14     15     16     17     16     17     18 <t< th=""><th>Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 649-5717 or 251 7004</th><th></th><th></th></t<>	Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 649-5717 or 251 7004		
1     PRESSURE TANK       10     9       1     PRESSURE TANK       2			
1 PRESSURE TANK 1 PRESSURE TANK 2 HAMSO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Influent Sample Cock 6 Union 4 Water Meter 5 J.J.H - 1089 6 Water Meter 6 Union 6 Union 6 Union 6 Union 6 Union 7 J.J.H 1089 6 Union 6 Union 7 J.J.H 1089 6 Union 7 J.J.H 1089 7 J.J.H 108		38	
I PRESSURE TANK I PRESSURE TANK Z HAAMSCO FILLE 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Incluent SAMPLE COCK G Union J J H - 1089 W 244 OFFEN			
I PRESSURE TANK I PRESSURE TANK Z HAAMECO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Influent Sample Cock G Union J J H - 1089 WERY OFFICE Cock Cock I F NEEDED J J H - 1089 WERY OFFICE Cock Cock I F NEEDED J J H - 1089 Cock Cock Cock I F NEEDED J J H - 1089 Cock Cock I F NEEDED Cock I F NEEDED Cock Cock I F NEEDED Cock Cock I F NEEDED Cock	2,		
I   PRESSURE TANK   7   EFFILIENT. SAMPHE COCK     I   PRESSURE TANK   7   EFFILIENT. SAMPHE COCK     I   PRESSURE TANK   7     I   PRESSURE TANK   7     I   PRESSURE TANK   7     I   PRESSURE TANK   7     I   PRESSURE TANK   8     I   PRESSURE TANK   8     I   I   PRESSURE TANK     I   I   I     I   I     I <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			
I PRESSURE TANK I PRESSURE TANK Z HAAMSCO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Tufluent Sample Cock G Union M Standard GAC Filter8 10 IRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTER PRESSURE TANK IF NEEDED) J J H - 1089 W 2015			
I PRESSURE TANK I PRESSURE TANK HAANSCO Filter Softener Water Meter I D IRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTER PRESSURE TANK I Tufluent Sample Cock Union UNION J J H - 1089 WELY BEF			
I PRESSURE TANK 2 HAAMSCO FIHER 3 SOFTENER 4 Water Meter 5 Tufluent Sample Cock 6 Union 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			
10 1 PRESSURE TANK 2 HAAMSCO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Tufluent SAMPLE COCK 6 Union 10 TRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTOR PRESSURE TANK J J H - 1089 W 2-4 OFF	TTT		•
10 1 PRESSURE TANK 2 HAAMSCO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Tufluent SAMPLE COCK 6 Union 10 M 10			
1 PRESSURE TANK 7 EFFLUENT SAMPLE COCK 2 HARMECO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Influent SAMPLE COCK 6 Union 4 Mater Meter 5 J. H - 1089 5 March	10	9	
2 HARMSCO Filter 3 Softener 4 Water Meter 5 Influent Sample Cock 6 Union 4 Water Meter 5 J H - 1089 6 Water Meter 6 Water Meter 6 Water Meter 6 Water Meter 7 J J H - 1089 6 Water Meter 6 Water Meter 7 J J H - 1089	1 PRESSURE TANK 7	EFFLUENT SAMPLE CUCK	
3 SOFtener 4 Water Meter 5 Influent SAMPle Cock 6 Union 9 Bottom DAAIN 10 IRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTER PRESSURE TANK IF NEEDED) J J H - 1089 10 M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M	2 HARMSCO Filter 8	GAC Fillers)	: 
4 Water Meter 10 IRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTER PRESSURE TANK 5 INFLUENT SAMPLE COCK 6 Union JJH - 1089 6 Water Meter 5 JJH - 1089	3 Softener 9	Bottom DRAIN	
5 Influent Sample Cock 6 Union 6 Which We	4 Water Meter 10	IRON FILTER (NOT SHOWN, INSTALLED AFTER )	PRESSURE TANK
6 Union J J H - 1089	5 Influent Sample cock	IF NGEDED)	· · · · · · · ·
	6 Union		JJH-1089
		in ( 1976) (1986) (1986) (1986) (1986) (1986) (1986)	

• • •

i ł

.

. .

,

. : .

.

· :

:



Manulactured by: HELLENBRAND WATER CONDITIONERS, INC. 509 W. Main Street · Waunakee, WI 53597 608-251-7681 or 608-849-5717





### SPECIAL GAC CHEMICAL CONTAMINATE SYSTEM FOR POINT-OF-ENTRY

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM CANNNOT BE INSTALLED ON NON-POTABLE WATER SUPPLIES. WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM LOCAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL AGENCIES. EX. WISCONSIN DILHR. WISCONSIN DNR. EPA ...ETC.

### PRE-INSTALLATION CHECK LIST

Water Pressure: A minimum of 25 psi is recommended to maintain an adequate pressure after the filter system.

Electrical: None

Existing Plumbing: Must be free from lime and/or iron buildup. Piping that is built up heavily should be replaced. Pretreatment for hardness and/or iron removal may be necessary.

Drain: System should be located near a floor drain, to facilitate changeouts of filter(s), which will be drained before removing.

Caution: Water pressure is not to exceed 100 p.s.i., temperature is not to exceed 100 F., and the system cannot be subject to freezing conditions.

### INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. Review the enclosed installation layout line drawing.
- 2. Place the system where you want to install, making sure it is level and on a firm base.
- 3. Do all necessary plumbing (inlet to inlet, outlet to outlet). All plumbing should be done in accordance with local and state plumbing codes.

NOTE: IN SOME INSTANCES, THE PLUMBING CODE MAY PROHIBIT BYPASSES.

### START-UP

- 1. Connect a garden hose to the outlet test cock on the first filter.
- 2. Close the valve between the first and second filter.
- 3. Open the inlet valve and begin to fill the first filter, allowing the excess air and discoloration to escape.
- 4. When the air and discoloration is removed from the first filter, close the outlet test cock, connect the garden hose to the outlet test cock on the second unit, close the outlet valve between units two and three and open the valve between units one and two.
- 5. Repeat the above steps until all of the filters have been relieved air and discoloration.





SPECIAL GAC CHEMICAL CONTAMINATE SYSTEM FOR POINT-OF-ENTRY

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM CANNNOT BE INSTALLED ON NON-POTABLE WATER SUPPLIES, WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM LOCAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL AGENCIES. EX. WISCONSIN DILHR. WISCONSIN DNR, EPA ...ETC.

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECK LIST

Water Pressure: A minimum of 25 psi is recommended to maintain an adequate pressure after the filter system.

Electrical: None

Existing Plumbing: Must be free from lime and/or iron buildup. Piping that is built up heavily should be replaced. Pretreatment for hardness and/or iron removal may be necessary.

Drain: System should be located near a floor drain, to facilitate changeouts of filter(s), which will be drained before removing.

Caution: Water pressure is not to exceed 100 p.s.i., temperature is not to exceed 100 F., and the system cannot be subject to freezing conditions.

### INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. Review the enclosed installation layout line drawing.
- 2. Place the system where you want to install, making sure it is level and on a firm base.
- 3. Do all necessary plumbing (inlet to inlet, outlet to outlet). All plumbing should be done in accordance with local and state plumbing codes.
- NOTE: IN SOME INSTANCES, THE PLUMBING CODE MAY PROHIBIT BYPASSES.

### START-UP

- 1. Connect a garden hose to the outlet test cock on the first filter.
- Close the valve between the first and second filter.
- 3. Open the inlet value and begin to fill the first filter, allowing the excess air and discoloration to escape.

4. When the air and discoloration is removed from the first filter, close the outlet test cock, connect the garden hose to the outlet test cock on the second unit, close the outlet valve between units two and three and open the valve between units one and two.

5. Repeat the above steps until all of the filters have been relieved air and discoloration.



Item# 1A

# DIAGRAM SERVICE Hellenbrand Water Cond., Inc 509 W. Main St., P. O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 649-5717 or 251-7681

# CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION DESIGN

FLOW

:

. . .

••• ----

 $\sqrt{}$ 

J

.... .

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

 $\checkmark$ 

Л

V

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

. .

个

and the second second

. . . . . . . . .

i (initia di initia)





ITEM 2A.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE FUNCTION

system POE-VOC-GAC whole house designed for The is the removal/reduction of certain volatile organic contaminates. A minimum contact time of ten (10) minutes at the peak flow rate of the system is Model # POE-VOC-GAC-14 uses a 14" x 65" vessel, contains 5.0 needed. cubic feet of Calgon Filtrasorb 400 GAC. The total gallons the <u>14"</u> x 65" vessel can hold is <u>39.7 or 5.3 cubic feet</u>. The maximum flow rate through each vessel, with ten (10) minutes of contact time is 3.5 gpm. For higher flow rates, filters can be installed in series to achieve the desired flow. For example, a 10 gpm flow rate would require three (3) filters. The voc's are absorbed by the Calgon Filtrasorb 400 GAC.

Sampling tests cocks are installed on the influent and effluent of each filter. Sampling frequency should be done on each filter as determined by the agency in charge of the project. DNR, DILHR, EPA ...etc. If no frequency for water analysis is given, we recommend that it be done monthly. ( $\sim 5 \sigma \sigma$  get)

The frequency of filter changeouts is determined by the water analysis results, gallons run through the system and/or time. The filters must be changed out a minimum of once a year. In some cases where several filters are installed in series. only the first filter may be changed and then the remaining filters will each be moved up to take the place of the filter ahead of it and the new filter will be installed to take the place of the last filter in series.

IMPORTANT: The only way to make sure the system is working properly, is to have your water tested by a certified lab, before and after each filter. In Wisconsin you may contact the DNR for a list of certified labs. Water analysis, filter changeouts, ...etc are not included in the selling price of our equipment.



509 W. Main Street, P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 PHONES: (608) 849-5717, (608) 251-7681 FAX: (608) 849-7398

can this

size

be easily done

with this

filter







2 HELLENBRAND POE - VCC 3.33 GPM



509 W. Main Street, P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 PHONES: (608) 849-5717, (608) 251-7681 FAX: (608) 849-7398



r	~~~~	<u>,, (</u>		NOM	INAL	<u> </u>			_		
ľ				St	ZE	DIMENSIONS IN INCHES					
	Tank		Cu.			Sid. Base	Ext. Base				
L	Size	Gals.	Ft.	A	C,	4	ե	D	H,	H1	
	6 x 13	1.6	.2	6.0	13.0	12.8	18.7	6.0	3.1	3.5	
	6 x 18	2.3	.3	6.0	18.0	18.1	24.0	9.4	4.1	4.5	18-1
	6 x 35	4.4	.6	6.0	35.0	35.1	41.0	26.4	4.1	4.5	1
	7 x 24	3.8	.5	.7.0	24.0	24.1	30.0	15.1	4.9	4.1	1.1
ŀ	7 x 30	4.8	.6	7.0	30.0	30.2	36.0	21.1	4.9	4.1	<u></u>
	7 x 35	5.7	.8	7.0	35.0	35.1	40.9	26.0	4.9	4.1	7
ſ	7 x 40	6.6	.9	7.0	40.0	40.2	46.0	31.1	4.9	4.1	Sugar
	7 x 44	7.3	1.0	7.0	44.0	44.4	50.2	35.3	4.9	4.1	
	8 x 17	3.1	.4	8.0	17.0	17.2	23.0	7.2	5.3	4.4	
	8 x 24	4.6	.6	8.0	24.0	24.3	30.1	14.3	5.3	4.4	
	8 x 30	6.0	.8	8.0	30.0	30.2	36.0	20.2	5.3	4.4	
	8 x 35	7.1	.9	8.0	35.0	35.2	41.0	25.2	5.3	4.4	$\eta \sim \gamma$
	8 x 40	8.2	1.1	8.0	40.0	40.3	46.1	30.3	5.3	4.4	4
	8 x 44	9.1	1.2	8.0	44.0	44.5	50.2	34.4	5.3	4.4	
	9 x 35	8.8	1.2	9.0	35.0	35.3	41.0	24.5	5.3	5.2	
F	9 x 40	10.3	1,4	9.0	40.0	40.3	46.0	29.5	5.3	5.2	8 - E
	9 x 48	12.5	1.7	9.0	48.0	48.3	54.0	37.5	5.3	5.2	
	10 x 19	5.1	.7	10.0	19.0	19.3	24.8	8.0	5.8	5.2	
٢	10 x 30	8.8	1.2	10.0	30.0	30.4	36.0	19.3	5.8	5.2	
	10 x 35	10.4	1.4	10.0	35.0	35.2	40.7	23.8	5.9	5.2	
	10 x 40	12.1	1.6	10.0	40.0	40.3	45.8	28.9	5.9	5.2	30
F	10 x 42	12.7	1.7	10.0	42.0	42.3	47.8	31.0	5.8	5.2	
٢	10 x 44	13.4	1.8	10.0	44.0	44.3	49.9	33.1	5.8	5.2	26.45
r	10 x 47	14.4	1.9	10.0	47.0	47.3	52.8	36.0	5.8	.5.2	
	10 x 54	16.7	2.2	10.0	54.0	54.3	59.8	43.0	5.8	5.2	
	12 x 49	23.4	31	12.0	48.0	48.9	53.8	35.0	6.6	64	
	13 x 54	27.6	37	13.0	540	54.9	59.8	35.6	91	03	
ŀ	14 + 65	397	53	140	65.0	45.7	70.5	430	10.8	111	1
F	16 + 65	48 2	6.4	14.0	45.0	45.0	711	417	11 6	110	



•				
:		5.		1
		1.		
. •				
		÷ .		
· I		· ·		ľ.
Ya				
			•	÷.,
. (				
÷.:				
		1.10		1.5
				$\mathcal{L}_{2}^{*}$
				10
		2	Ι.	÷., (
		-	1.	
				in el
2			1	
		6	1	
.3 .			-3-	
:			Ú.	
			1	12
1	Le se	2	1.00	$\omega_{1}$
		Ċ.		
			1	
			2	÷, 1
			3	16. E
			1.1	2
			5	
. 1				
		The second		
			S.	
			1.1	
$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ .		$\mathbf{T}^{\mathbf{a}}$	1	-12
		55	14	<b>秋</b> 田
			14.	
				5
12	A Contraction of the second se	<u> </u>		
~			2	
		5	, i 5	
		5.5		
-	1998 - 1997 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 - 1998 -		1	
			÷-	
			t A	
5		5	1.10	
1			1.1	
5.		2.0		
	19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1	14	12	
120	19		1	的
			1.1	1
			12	
	2	27		
57		續	ġ	朝
1 miles				

				N	ETRIC				
			NOM	INAL					
			SI.	ZE	DIME	NSION	15 IN N	ILLIM	ETER
	Taal				Std.	Ext.			
	Size	Liters	A	$\epsilon_{\rm h}$	L	L,	D_	$\epsilon_{\rm h}$	H,
	6 x 13	6.1	152	330	325	475	152	79	89
	6 x 18	8.7	152	457	460	610	239	104	114
	6 x 35	16.6	152	889	892	1041	671	104	114
	7 x 24	14.4	178	610	612	762	384	124	104
1	7 x 30	18.2	178	762	767	914	536	124	104
	7 x 35	21.6	178	889	892	1039	660	124	104
	7 x 40	25.0	178	1016	1021	1168	790	124	104
	7 x 44	27.6	178	1118	1128	1275	897	124	104
5	8 x 17	11.7	203	432	437	584	183	135	112
10	8 x 24	17.4	203	610	617	764	363	135	112
:211	8 x 30	22.7	203	762	767	914	513	135	112
الية. المرتبة	8 x 35	26.9	203	889	894	1041	640	135	112
	8 x 40	31.0	203	1016	1024	1171	770	135	112
	8 x 44	34.4	203	1118	1130	1275	874	135	112
	9 x 35	33.3	229	889	897	1041	622	135	132
e 135	9 x 40	39.0	229	1016	1024	1168	749	135	132
53	9 x 48	47.3	229	1219	1227	1372	952	135	132
	10 x 19	19.3	254	483	490	630	203	147	132
e dere e	10 x 30	33.3	254	762	772	914	490	147	132
	10 x 35	30.4	254	889	894	1034	605	150	132
с. 	10 x 40	45.9	254	1016	1024	1163	734	150	132
	10 x 42	48.1	254	1067	1074	1214	787	147	132
	10 x 44	50.7	254	1118	1125	1267	841	147	132
	10 x 47	54.5	254	1194	1201	1341	914	147	132
	10 x 54	63.2	254	1372	1379	1519	1092	147	132
	12 x 48	88.6	305	1219	1242	1366	889	168	162
	13 x 54	104.5	330	1372	1394	1519	904	231	236
	14 x 65	150.3	356	1651	1669	1791	1092	274	282
7	16 x 65	182.8	406	1651	1674	1806	1052	292	307
			2		249	5 5 6	222		÷7
		1.0			1:28	C & F	961		5

# FRP TANKS

FRP tanks are constructed of a fiberglass reinforced polyester resin for standard water conditioning use and of fiberglass reinforced vinylester resin for DI applications. Unlike other tanks and metal vessels, FRP tanks feature a one-piece construction. That means there are no seams, welds or joints which can corrode, electrolyze, give away or leak. Finished tanks are about one-third the weight of comparable steel tanks, so they are easier and more economical to handle

NO			NGS		
DIA	METER	TOP	BOTTOM	SIDEWALL	DOME
MM	INCH	X	Z	Y, ond Y,	Y,
160	6	21/2"-8 NPSM	1" or 21/2"	¥"	¥4"
180	7	21/2"-8 NPSM	1" or 2½"		¥4"
210	8	21/2"-8 NPSM	1" or 2½"	¥4" or 1"	¥4"
230	9	21/2"-8 NPSM	1" or 2½"	¥" or 1"	11/4"
260	10	2½"-8 NPSM or 4"-8 UN	1", 2½" or 4"	¥" or 1"	11/4"
300	12	2½" 8 NPSM or 4" 8 UN	2½" or 4"	34" or 1"	11/4"
330	13	2½"-8 NPSM or 4"-8 UN	2½" or 4"	34" or 1"	1%"
360	14	4" - 8 UN	4" or 6"	¥" or 1½"	11/4"
400	16	4" - 8 UN or 6" - 8 UN	4" or 6"	¥4" or 1½"	1/4"

# **Notes**

- 1. For 6" through 16" diameter polyester tanks with a bottom opening "Z," an extended base can be supplied. Access hole "W" is to be supplied by the customer unless otherwise specified.
- 2. All side hole dimensions  $(H_1, D \text{ and } H_2)$  are based on the maximum hole of  $Y_1$  and  $Y_2$ .
- 3. Dome hole  $Y_3$  is possible in 6" through 16" FRP tanks. Dome holes are located mid-dome and are not oriented to top opening threads stopping point. Orientation may be possible depending upon your requirements.
- 4. Thread types on above chart are:  $\frac{3}{4}'' 2''$  are NPT,  $\frac{2}{2}'' 8$  are NPSM, and 4"-8 and 6"-8 are UN.
- 5. Any custom opening not listed here can be considered. Please call Structural Fibers Customer Service with your needs.
- Polyester FRP tanks are available in either blue or translucent natural. Vinylester tanks are manufactured in translucent natural only.
- Larger FRP pressure vessels available up to 36" diameter. See Structural Fibers' Commercial/Industrial brochure.

# **Tests and Approvals**

All vessels are tested at recommended working pressure before being shipped. Our tanks and vessels, or the materials used in their construction, have been accepted or approved by these major government agencies and industry groups.



# **Physical Properties**

- Physical constant Operating pressure 150 psi -Polyester to 120°F
  - -Vinylester to 150°F
- Tensile strength 30 x 10<sup>3</sup> psi
- Density .067 LB/in<sup>3</sup>
- Compressive strength 25 x 10<sup>3</sup> psi

# Warranty

A limited warranty applies to each FRP pressure vessel manufactured by Structural Fibers. Polyester vessels used according to design in residential/light commercial applications are warranted for 5 years. Vinylester vessels used for DI applications are warranted for 2 years. Warranty specifically does not cover sandblasting of tank caused by faulty distribution systems or fractures caused by external impact to the tank.







### An ESSEF Company

National Sales Office: Industrial Parkway, 920 Dovis Road, Suite 108, Chardon, Ohio 44024. Elgin, Illinois 60123. Phone: 216/286-4116. Phone: 312/888-2000. Fox: 216/286-6759. Fox: 312/888-0368. Telex: 980481.

### **Customer Service:**

SF West: 1700 Chablis Avenue, Ontario, California 91761. Phone: 714/983-4171. Fox: 714/984-2690.

BD&A3/8825M Form WI-02

Rugged economical plastic distributor heads for single in-out applications on simple filters.

# 890 Series Plastic Distributor Heads



The **890 Series Distributor Heads** are molded of rugged composite plastic and are designed for single in-out applications on simple filters (sediment removal, taste, odor or pH neutralization).

These economical heads will fit onto standard 21/2"NPSM tank openings. A tapered riser port simplifies installation of 13/16" riser pipes. Inlet and outlet are 34"FNPT for easy straight line installation. A second 34" outlet is available for water sampling or other applications. A complete line of top and bottom distributors and riser pipes is available. Consult factory for additional information.

Hellenbrand Water Cond., Inc 509 W. Main St., P. O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 849-5717 or 251-7681 Rugged economical plastic distributor heads for single in-out applications on simple filters.

# 890 Series Plastic Distributor Heads



Order		Tank Opening	890 Dis Inlet	t. Head Outlet	Riser Pipe
Number	Description	Size	Size	Size(s)	Size
D7171	890S Distributor Head	21/2"	3/4''	3/ '' /4	13/16"
D7173	890C Distributor Head with two outlets	2½″	3/.''	¾″(2)	13/16"

A complete line of top and bottom Distributor Heads and Risers is available. Consult factory for additional information.

Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice.

# Clack Corporation 🐵

4462 Duraform Lane P.O. Box 500 Windsor, Wisconsin 53598-0500 USA **Phone (608) 251-3010** Fax No. (608) 846-2586

Form No. 1653 Replaces No. 1032 Printed in USA



# FILTRASORB 300 and 400 GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBONS FOR POTABLE WATER TREATMENT

ACTIVATED CARBON PRODUCT BULLETIN

TWO GRADES OF HIGH-ACTIVITY GRANULAR CARBON WHICH ENABLE THE MOST COST/EFFECTIVE REMOVAL OF TASTE, ODOR AND DISSOLVED ORGANICS FROM PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS

## description

Filtrasorb 300 and Filtrasorb 400 are highly-activated granular activated carbons developed by Calgon Carbon Corporation for the removal of taste, odor and dissolved organic contaminants from public water supplies.

Both carbons are manufactured from select grades of bituminous coal to produce a high-activity, durable granular product capable of withstanding the abrasion associated with repeated backwashing, air scouring, and hydraulic transport. Activation is carefully controlled to produce exceptionally high internal surface area with optimum pore size for effective adsorption of a broad range of high-and low-molecular-weight organic contaminants.



## purpose

Filtrasorb carbons can be used to upgrade water quality in existing sand filtration systems. Used as a complete replacement for sand or anthracite coal, Filtrasorb carbons function as a dual purpose medium; providing both filtration and adsorption. As a partial replacement for existing filter media, Filtrasorb can be used as an adsorbent to complement normal filtration processes. In either case, conversion to Filtrasorb imposes no major changes to a plant's normal filtration operations.

In situations where averge flow volume is so high that complete replacement of existing media does not provide sufficient contact time with the carbon, Calgon Carbon Corporation can provide complete modularized adsorption systems as an add-on treatment stage. Following existing facilities, these systems provide a rapid, effective and economical method of upgrading water quality to meet more stringent legislation, or to solve taste and odor problems.

## advantages

- Proven Reliability Years of experience in more than 120 public water supply systems have established granular carbon adsorption as the most reliable taste and odor removal process available.
- Reserve Capacity—The reserve capacity of granular carbon can effectively control sudden water quality fluctuations and unexpected contamination. There are no messy adjustments of powdered carbon feed rate or problems of undertreatment or wasteful overtreatment.
- Low Cost—In plants using 2-4 ppm powdered carbon feed on a yearround basis, granular carbon filter beds are more economical.
- Easy to Use—Installation of granular carbon is a simple and clean operation. In use, it needs no more handling than conventional sand filter media—no bags of dusty powdered carbon to handle every day.

Hydraulic installation makes filling gravity filter beds with Filtrasorb granular activated carbon a simple and clean operation.

Hellenbrand Water Cond., Inc 509 W. Main St., P. O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 849-5717 or 251-7681

## specifications

	FILTRA 30	SORB 0	FILTRASORB 400		
	Specification Value	Typical Analysis	Specification Value	Typical Analysis	
U.S. Standard Series					
Sieve Size					
Larger than No. 8	Max. 15%	8			
Smaller than No. 30	Max. 4%	2		—	
Larger than No. 12	_		Max. 5%	1	
Smaller than No. 40		—	Max. 4%	2	
Iodine Number, min.	900	970	1000	1050	
Abrasion Number, min.	75	80	75	78	
Moisture (Max.)	2.0%	0.8%	2.0%	0.9%	

## physical properties

physical properties	FILTR	ASORB		
Total surface area	300	400		
$(N_2, BET method) m^2/g \dots$	950-1050	1050-1200		
Bulk density, lbs/ft. <sup>3*</sup>	28	27		
Particle density wetted in water g/cc	1.3-1.4	1.3-1.4		
Pore volume cc/g	0.85	0.94		
Effective size mm	.0.8-1.0	0.55-0.75		
Uniformity coefficient (Max.)	2.1	1.9		
*Used to calculate volume requirements.				

## packaging

Filtrasorb carbons can be supplied in 55-lb net bags, 1-ton bulk packs, or bulk shipped by rail car or tank truck.

### caution

Wet activated carbon preferentially removes oxygen from air. In closed or partially closed containers and vessels, oxygen depletion may reach hazardous levels. If workers are to enter a vessel containing carbon, appropriate sampling and work procedures for potentially low-oxygen spaces should be followed, including all applicable Federal and State requirements.



10.0

**HEAD LOSS CHARACTERISTICS** 

NATER. 10 0 L 30 8 12 16 20 24 28 4 Superficial Velocity (GPM/Ft<sup>2</sup>)

For additional information, contact Calgon Carbon Corporation, P.O. Box 717, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230-0717





MODEL NO: POE-VOC-14

### TESTED BY CLACK CORPORATION 11/09/89 @ 57 DEGREES F



### APPENDIX D

# WDNR PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY TREATMENT APPLICATIONS

### STOPPLEWORTH PROPERTY WDNR APPLICATION INFORMATION

- 1. Ownership of Well: A.J. Stoppleworth 7750 Hwy 14 Middleton, WI 53562 (608) 831-4214
- 2. Location of Well: SW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 7 T7N, R8E Town of Middleton Dane County
- 3. Existing Water Supply Information:
  - a. Original Well Driller and Date of Construction: O'Conner, 1950
  - b. Well Casing Height and Well Seal: 24 inches above grade; no information available.
  - c. Description of System from Well to Pressure Tank: The well is reported to have a submersible pump that discharges through a factory assembled spool adapter to a pressure tank in the basement.
  - d. Location of Sampling Faucet: Sampling tap located behind residence
  - e. Distance from Septic Tank to Well: 110 feet
  - f. Average Daily Usage of Water: 220 gallons per day
  - g. Does Well and Water Supply System Comply with NR 112? As per a telephone conversation with Robert Schaefer of the DNR, the existing water systems at the three residences will be inspected for NR 112 compliance within the near future.
  - h. Reasons Why Obtaining Uncontaminated Water Supply is Not Feasible: The treatment system described in this application is intended to be an interim solution to the existing contaminated groundwater problem. This system is expected to be operational for approximately two years. A study is currently being performed to choose a suitable permanent solution to this problem.

- 4. Treatment Unit Information:
  - a. Product Trade Name and Model Number: Hellenbrand POE-VOC-GAC-14
  - b. Sales Brochure with Manufacturer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: See sales brochure in Appendix C of this report.
  - c. Installer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: Hellenbrand Water Conditioners, Inc. 509 W. Main St., P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 849-5717
  - d. Type of Carbon: Calgon Filtrasorb 400
  - e. Copy of DILHR Approval Letter: Application under review, will be forwarded upon receipt.
  - f. Maximum Flow Rate Capacity: 10 gallons per minute for three units in series, based on supplier's empty bed contact time requirement.
- 5. Pilot Test Results: See Appendix B of this report.
- 6. A Description of the System Layout: From the pressure tank, incoming water will first pass through an iron filter. Then the water will pass through a filter to remove particulates and then through an existing iron removal filter (to be rebedded). The water will then pass through three granulated activated carbon (GAC) units in series. A water meter will be installed before the first GAC unit. Sampling taps will be installed after each GAC unit and before the first unit. A valve will be installed before and after the particulate filter and between each GAC unit.
- 7. Maintenance, Re-Bed, Disposal of Removed Contaminants: Warzyn will subcontract the maintenance, re-bedding and disposal of the carbon units out to Hellenbrand for the first six months of operation. Sampling and analysis of the influent and effluent water quality will be performed by Warzyn for the first six months. After six months, the DNR will be responsible for maintenance, disposal and sampling.

[j]v-601-48]

\*

Page 1 of 2

### SCHULTZ PROPERTY WDNR APPLICATION INFORMATION

- 1. Ownership of Well: Craig Schultz 7734 Hwy 14 Middleton, WI 53562 (608) 831-2860
- 2. Location of Well: SW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 7 T7N, R8E Town of Middleton Dane County
- 3. Existing Water Supply Information:
  - a. Original Well Driller and Date of Construction: Unknown
  - b. Well Casing Height and Well Seal: 8 inches above grade; slurry fill from 0 ft to 20 ft.
  - c. Description of System from Well to Pressure Tank: Water drawn to surface by an in-line pump then to pressure tank located in basement.
  - d. Location of Sampling Faucet: Sampling faucet is located after well head.
  - e. Distance from Septic Tank to Well: 100 feet
  - f. Average Daily Usage of Water: 170 gallons per day
  - g. Does Well and Water Supply System Comply with NR 112? As per a telephone conversation with Robert Schaefer of the DNR, the existing water systems at the three residences will be inspected for NR 112 compliance within the near future.
  - h. Reasons Why Obtaining Uncontaminated Water Supply is Not Feasible: The treatment system described in this application is intended to be an interim solution to the existing contaminated groundwater problem. This system is expected to be operational for approximately two years. A study is currently being performed to choose a suitable permanent solution to this problem.

- 4. Treatment Unit Information:
  - a. Product Trade Name and Model Number: Hellenbrand POE-VOC-GAC-14
  - b. Sales Brochure with Manufacturer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: See Sales brochure in Appendix C of this report.
  - c. Installer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: Hellenbrand Water Conditioners, Inc. 509 W. Main St., P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 849-5717
  - d. Type of Carbon: Calgon Filtrasorb 400
  - e. Copy of DILHR Approval Letter: Application under review, will be forwarded upon receipt.
  - f. Maximum Flow Rate Capacity: 10 gallons per minute for three units in series, based on supplier's empty bed contact time requirement.
- 5. Pilot Test Results: See Appendix B of this report.
- 6. A Description of the System Layout: From the pressure tank, incoming water will first pass through a filter to remove particulates. The water will then pass through three granulated activated carbon (GAC) units in series. A water meter will be installed before the first GAC unit. Sampling taps will be installed after each GAC unit and before the first unit. A valve will be installed before and after the particulate filter and between each GAC unit.
- 7. Maintenance, Re-Bed, Disposal of Removed Contaminants:

Warzyn will subcontract the maintenance, re-bedding and disposal of the carbon units out to Hellenbrand for the first six months of operation. Sampling and analysis of the influent and effluent water quality will be performed by Warzyn for the first six months. After six months, the DNR will be responsible for maintenance, disposal and sampling.

[j]v-601-48]

### SWANSON PROPERTY WDNR APPLICATION INFORMATION

- 1. Ownership of Well: Randall C. Swanson Sunnyside Seed Farm 7775 Hwy 14 Middleton, WI 53562 (608) 836-8664
- 2. Location of Well: SW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 7 T7N, R8E Town of Middleton Dane County
- 3. Existing Water Supply Information:
  - a. Original Well Driller and Date of Construction: Unknown. It is understood from Mr. Fred Wallin that the well is a driven well point installed by him.
  - b. Well Casing Height and Well Seal: Well pit installation approximately 4 to 5 ft deep; seal unknown.
  - c. Description of System from Well to Pressure Tank: A jet pump located adjacent to the pressure tank in the basement draws water from the well to the pressure tank.
  - d. Location of Sampling Faucet: Sampling faucet located after pressure tank.
  - e. Distance from Septic Tank to Well: 100 feet
  - f. Average Daily Usage of Water: 170 gallons per day
  - g. Does Well and Water Supply System Comply with NR 112? As per a telephone conversation with Robert Schaefer of the DNR, the existing water systems at the three residences will be inspected for NR 112 compliance within the near future.
  - h. Reasons Why Obtaining Uncontaminated Water Supply is Not Feasible: The treatment system described in this application is intended to be an interim solution to the existing contaminated groundwater problem. This system is expected to be operational for approximately two years. A study is currently being performed to choose a suitable permanent solution to this problem.

- 4. Treatment Unit Information:
  - a. Product Trade Name and Model Number: Hellenbrand POE-VOC-GAC-14
  - b. Sales Brochure with Manufacturer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: See sales brochure in Appendix C of this report.
  - c. Installer's Name, Address and Telephone Number: Hellenbrand Water Conditioners, Inc. 509 W. Main St., P.O. Box 187 Waunakee, WI 53597 (608) 849-5717
  - d. Type of Carbon: Calgon Filtrasorb 400
  - e. Copy of DILHR Approval Letter: Application under review, will be forwarded upon receipt.
  - f. Maximum Flow Rate Capacity: 7 gallons per minute for three units in series, based on supplier's empty bed contact time requirement.
- 5. Pilot Test Results: See Appendix B of this report.
- 6. A Description of the System Layout: From the pressure tank, incoming water will first pass through a filter to remove particulates. The water will then pass through two granulated activated carbon (GAC) units in series. A water meter will be installed before the first GAC unit. Sampling taps will be installed after each GAC unit and before the first unit. A valve will be installed before and after the particulate filter and between each GAC unit.
- 7. Maintenance, Re-Bed, Disposal of Removed Contaminants: Warzyn will subcontract the maintenance, re-bedding and disposal of the carbon units out to Hellenbrand for the first six months of operation. Sampling and analysis of the influent and effluent water quality will be performed by Warzyn for the first six months. After six months, the DNR will be responsible for maintenance, disposal and sampling.

[j]v-601-48]